

Embargo: 07.00am Thursday 13 August 2009

PRUDENTIAL PLC HALF YEAR 2009 RESULTS

PRUDENTIAL DELIVERS STRONG PERFORMANCE IN CHALLENGING CONDITIONS

Capital & Dividend:

- Improved and very strong Insurance Groups Directive ("IGD") capital surplus estimated at £3.0 billion at 31 July 2009 and £2.5 billion at 30 June 2009 (before any allowance for 2009 interim dividend)
- 2009 half year dividend increased by 5% to 6.29 pence per share

IFRS:

- IFRS operating profit of £688 million up 6% *

Embedded Value:

- New Business Profit of £691 million up 25% *
- EEV Operating Profit of £1,246 million down 8% *

New Business:

- Group EEV new business profit margin of 52% on an APE basis (2008: 38%) *
- Group new business APE premiums of £1,321 million down 8% *

Mark Tucker, Group Chief Executive said:

"These results demonstrate a continuing strong performance by the Prudential Group in what remain challenging market conditions. As a result of the decision we took last year to focus on capital conservation and cash generation by concentrating on expanding sales in our most profitable product lines, we have been able to manage our investment in new business and improve our margins across the Group in the first six months of the year. Compared with the same period in 2008 our Group EEV New Business Profit increased 25 per cent to £691 million, and our Group IFRS statutory operating profit increased six per cent to £688 million.

Our Group EEV Operating Profit decreased eight per cent to £1,246 million. While our life businesses held their contribution at 2008 levels, market conditions held back the contribution from our

asset management businesses and reduced income at Group level. Group new business APE premiums were £1,321 million, down eight per cent.

In Asia, New Business Profit was £277 million, down 4.2 per cent but this compares with a very strong first half in 2008. It is particularly encouraging that demand for higher margin protection products remains resilient in Asia, and we believe that our relative position in the region is continuing to strengthen.

Jackson, our US business, delivered total APE sales of £392 million in the first half of 2009, up 10 per cent on the first half of 2008. The company's retail sales were the highest in any first half in its history, as we continued to benefit from a flight to quality. Jackson's New Business Profit was £292 million, up 113 per cent.

Prudential UK had a strong first half relative to the market, with total APE sales of £376 million, down 14 per cent, and retail sales of £374 million, down eight per cent. These lower sales resulted in a reduction in EEV New Business Profit of five per cent to £122 million, with the underlying new business margin increasing to 32 per cent, demonstrating the success of our strategy of focusing on value over volume.

Despite the challenging market environment, our asset management businesses have continued to deliver record net inflows, capitalising on their leading market positions and history of strong investment performance. M&G continued to benefit from a combination of superior investment performance, diversified business mix and well-established distribution capabilities. These attributes helped M&G achieve an exceptionally strong first half, with net fund inflows of £8.6 billion up 254 per cent.

Our prudent but proactive approach enabled us to strengthen further our Group capital position and, at 30 June 2009, we had an estimated IGD surplus of £2.5 billion before any allowance for the interim dividend, up from £1.5 billion at the end of 2008. In addition, we completed a bond issue during July which will increase our IGD capital surplus by a further £0.5 billion to an estimated £3.0 billion.

In line with our sustainable dividend policy, we are pleased to announce an increase in the interim dividend of five per cent to 6.29 pence per share.

While we expect the business environment to remain difficult through the rest of 2009, Prudential is very well positioned to take advantage of any improvement in market conditions. Our Group-wide focus on long-term profitable growth remains unchanged and our combination of geographic diversification, advantaged distribution and flexible and full product range all mean we can focus on the most profitable opportunities, especially in the pre and post-retirement sector. Combined with our dynamic approach to risk management, this means we are well placed to continue to outperform over the economic and financial cycle.

I am immensely proud to have served as Chief Executive of Prudential. I leave knowing that we have an excellent management team in place across the Group and I am confident that Tidjane will continue to lead the Group from strength to strength."

ENDS

*2008 comparatives are at actual exchange rates (AER). In order to facilitate comparisons for the Group's current business amounts shown for 2009 and 2008, new business and profit related KPIs exclude those of the Taiwan agency business for which the sale process was completed in June 2009.

Enquiries:

Media

Edward Brewster	+44 (0)20 7548 3719
Sunita Patel	+44 (0)20 7548 2466
Tom Burns, Brunswick	+44 (0)20 7404 5959

Investors/Analysts

Matt Lilley	+44 (0)20 7548 2007
James Matthews	+44 (0)20 7548 3561
Jessica Stalley	+44 (0)20 7548 3511

Notes to Editors:

- 1 In addition to the financial statements provided with this press release, additional financial schedules, including full details of the Group's investments, are available on the Group's website at www.prudential.co.uk/prudential-plc/
- 2 The results in this announcement are prepared on two bases: International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS') and European Embedded Value ('EEV'). The IFRS basis results form the basis of the Group's statutory financial statements. The supplementary EEV basis results have been prepared in accordance with the principles issued by the CFO Forum of European Insurance Companies in May 2004. Where appropriate the EEV basis results include the effects of IFRS.

Period on period percentage increases are stated on an actual exchange rate basis.
- 3 Annual premium equivalent (APE) sales comprise regular premium sales plus one-tenth of single premium insurance sales.
- 4 Present value of new business premiums (PVNBP) are calculated as equalling single premiums plus the present value of expected new business premiums of regular premium business, allowing for lapses and other assumptions made in determining the EEV new business contribution.
- 5 Operating profits are determined on the basis of including longer-term investment returns. EEV and IFRS operating profit is stated after excluding the effect of short-term fluctuations in investment returns against long-term assumptions, the shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes, and the effect of disposal and results of the Taiwan agency business, for which the sale process was completed in June 2009. In addition for EEV basis results, operating profit excludes the effect of changes in economic assumptions and the time value of cost of options and guarantees, and the market value movement on core borrowings.
- 6 There will be a conference call today for wire services at 07.30am (BST) hosted by Mark Tucker, Group Chief Executive and Tidjane Thiam, Chief Financial Officer and Group Chief Executive-designate. Dial in telephone number: 020 8609 0793. Passcode: 797476#
- 7 A presentation to analysts will take place at 09.30am (BST) at Governor's House, Laurence Pountney Hill, London, EC4R 0HH. An audio cast of the presentation and the presentation slides will be available on the Group's website, www.prudential.co.uk/prudential-plc/
- 8 High resolution photographs are available to the media free of charge at www.newscast.co.uk on +44 (0) 207 608 1000 or by calling Sunita Patel on 020 7548 2466.
- 9 Total number of Prudential plc shares in issue as at 30 June 2009 was 2,523,718,245.
- 10 **Financial Calendar 2009:**

Third Quarter 2009 Interim Management Statement

28 October 2009

2009 Interim Dividend

Ex-dividend date
Record date
Payment of dividend

19 August 2009
21 August 2009
24 September 2009

11 About Prudential plc

Prudential plc is a company incorporated and with its principal place of business in England, and its affiliated companies constitute one of the world's leading financial services groups. It provides insurance and financial services through its subsidiaries and affiliates throughout the world. It has been in existence for over 160 years and has £245 billion in assets under management (as at 30 June 2009). Prudential plc is not affiliated in any manner with Prudential Financial, Inc, a company whose principal place of business is in the United States of America.

Forward-Looking Statements

This statement may contain certain "forward-looking statements" with respect to certain of Prudential's plans and its current goals and expectations relating to its future financial condition, performance, results, strategy and objectives. Statements containing the words "believes", "intends", "expects", "plans", "seeks" and "anticipates", and words of similar meaning, are forward-looking. By their nature, all forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to future events and circumstances which are beyond Prudential's control including among other things, UK domestic and global economic and business conditions, market related risks such as fluctuations in interest rates and exchange rates, and the performance of financial markets generally; the policies and actions of regulatory authorities, the impact of competition, inflation, and deflation; experience in particular with regard to mortality and morbidity trends, lapse rates and policy renewal rates; the timing, impact and other uncertainties of future acquisitions or combinations within relevant industries; and the impact of changes in capital, solvency or accounting standards, and tax and other legislation and regulations in the jurisdictions in which Prudential and its affiliates operate. This may for example result in changes to assumptions used for determining results of operations or re-estimations of reserves for future policy benefits. As a result, Prudential's actual future financial condition, performance and results may differ materially from the plans, goals, and expectations set forth in Prudential's forward-looking statements. Prudential undertakes no obligation to update the forward-looking statements contained in this statement or any other forward-looking statements it may make.

PRUDENTIAL PLC UNAUDITED HALF YEAR 2009 RESULTS**RESULTS SUMMARY****European Embedded Value (EEV) Basis Results***

	Half year 2009 £m	Half year* 2008 £m	Full year* 2008 £m
Asian operations	417	486	1,239
US operations	503	360	593
UK operations:			
UK insurance operations	433	504	1,081
M&G	102	146	286

Other income and expenditure	(195)	(131)	(302)
Restructuring costs	(14)	(15)	(32)
Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns*	1,246	1,350	2,865
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns	(707)	(1,868)	(4,967)
Mark to market value movements on core borrowings	(108)	171	656
Shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes	(71)	(98)	(14)
Effect of changes in economic assumptions and time value of cost of options and guarantees	(384)	(100)	(398)
Profit on sale and results of Taiwan agency business	91	(90)	(248)
Profit (loss) before tax (including actual investment returns)	67	(635)	(2,106)
Shareholders' equity, excluding minority interests	£13.7bn	£14.0bn	£15.0bn

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) Basis Results*

Statutory IFRS basis results

	Half year 2009	Half year 2008	Full year 2008
Loss after tax attributable to equity holders of the Company	£(254)m	£(116)m	£(396)m
Basic earnings per share	(10.2)p	(4.7)p	(16.0)p
Shareholders' equity, excluding minority interests	£4.7bn	£5.6bn	£5.1bn

Supplementary IFRS basis information

	Half year 2009 £m	Half year* 2008 £m	Full year* 2008 £m
Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns*	688	647	1,283
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns on shareholder-backed business	(80)	(617)	(1,721)
Shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes	(63)	(92)	(13)
Profit/(loss) before loss on sale and results of Taiwan agency business	545	(62)	(451)
Loss on sale and results of Taiwan agency business	(621)	(40)	1
Loss from continuing operations before tax attributable to shareholders	(76)	(102)	(450)

Operating earnings per share* (reflecting operating profit based on longer-term investment returns after related tax and minority interests)	20.5p	18.6p	39.9p
--	--------------	-------	-------

	Half year 2009	Half year 2008	Full year 2008
--	-------------------	-------------------	-------------------

Dividends per share declared and paid in reporting period	12.91p	12.30p	18.29p
Dividends per share relating to reporting period	6.29p	5.99p	18.90p
Funds under management	£245bn	£256bn	£249bn
Insurance Groups Directive capital surplus (as adjusted)*	£2.5bn	£1.4bn	£1.5bn

* **Basis of preparation**

Results bases

The EEV basis results have been prepared in accordance with the European Embedded Value Principles issued by the CFO Forum of European Insurance Companies in May 2004. With the exception of the presentation of the results for the Taiwan agency business, for which (as described below) the sale process was completed in June 2009, the basis of preparation of statutory IFRS basis results and supplementary IFRS basis information is consistent with that applied for the 2008 results and financial statements.

Life insurance products are, by their nature, long-term and the profit on this business is generated over a significant number of years. Accounting under IFRS alone does not, in Prudential's opinion, fully reflect the value of future profit streams.

Prudential considers that embedded value reporting provides investors with a measure of the future profit streams of the Group's long-term businesses and is a valuable supplement to statutory accounts.

Exchange translation

The comparative results have been prepared using previously reported exchange rates, except where otherwise stated.

Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns

Consistent with previous reporting practice, the Group analyses its EEV basis results and provides supplementary analysis of IFRS profit before tax attributable to shareholders, so as to distinguish operating profit based on longer-term investment returns from other elements of total profit. On both the EEV and IFRS bases, operating earnings per share are calculated using operating profits based on longer-term investment returns, after related tax and minority interests. These profits exclude short-term fluctuations in investment returns and the shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes. Under the EEV basis, where additional profit and loss effects arise, operating profit based on longer-term investment returns also excludes the mark to market value movements on core borrowings and the effect of changes in economic assumptions and changes in the time value of cost of options and guarantees arising from changes in economic factors.

In half year 2009, as a result of the exceptional dislocated market conditions, the Group incurred non-recurrent costs of £216 million for hedging its Insurance Group's Directive (IGD) capital surplus. These costs have been shown separately from operating profit based on longer-term investment returns as part of short-term fluctuations in investment returns. After adjusting for related tax and minority interests, these amounts are included in the calculation of basic earnings per share.

Also, in June 2009 the Group completed the previously announced sale of its Taiwan agency business. In order to facilitate comparisons of the Group's businesses, the effect of disposal and the results of the Taiwan agency business are shown separately from operating profit based on longer-term investment returns. The presentation of the comparative results for half year and full year 2008 has been adjusted accordingly as described in notes 12 and G of the EEV and IFRS financial statements.

Insurance Groups Directive capital surplus (as adjusted)

The estimated surpluses shown for half year 2009 and half year 2008 are before allowing for the interim dividends for 2009 and 2008. The surplus for full year 2008 of £1.5 billion is determined as the estimate provided with the year end results of £1.4 billion (i.e. before allowing for the 2008 final dividend) plus final adjustments of £0.1 billion included with the filing to the Financial Services Authority (FSA) in April 2009 and before the benefit of £0.3 billion allowed by the FSA in February 2009, for a portion of the shareholders' interest in the future transfers from the PAC with-profits fund. Due to a change in the tax applied to this benefit since February 2009, it is estimated at £0.4 billion at 30 June, 2009, up £ 0.1 billion from the £0.3 billion estimate in February 2009.

BUSINESS REVIEW**GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REVIEW****Introduction**

I am pleased to report that in the first half of the year Prudential has delivered a strong performance across the Group despite economic and financial conditions that remained challenging, and at the same time strengthened an already robust capital position.

We continue to focus on our retirement-led strategy in our chosen markets, maximising sales of our most profitable products with an emphasis on conserving capital, focusing investment onto the most value enhancing opportunities available and improving margins across the Group.

During the first six months of the year we remained committed to strengthening our core capabilities through continued product innovation, targeted brand investment and recruiting the best talent. We also continue to invest cautiously for the future, strengthening our competitive position.

Management succession

Before providing an overview of our performance for the first half of the year, I would like to comment briefly on our management succession. Following the announcement on 19 March of my decision to leave Prudential at the end of September 2009, when Tidjane Thiam becomes Group Chief Executive, we have been working closely to ensure a smooth transition. I am delighted to be handing over to a successor as capable and committed as Tidjane, and to leave the Group with one of the strongest management teams in the industry.

In April we announced that Nicolaos ("Nic") Nicandrou will be joining the Group in October to succeed Tidjane as Chief Financial Officer. Nic joins us from Aviva, where he has worked in a number of senior finance roles, including Finance Director of Norwich Union Life. Nic's experience, technical expertise and leadership qualities make him an excellent successor to Tidjane as Chief Financial Officer.

In early July we announced the appointment of Rob Devey as Chief Executive, Prudential UK and Europe in succession to Nick Prettejohn who will be leaving the Group in September this year. Nick has made an outstanding contribution during his tenure, leading the development and implementation of a highly effective strategy that has dramatically improved the performance and profitability of the UK business.

Rob will join us from Lloyds Banking Group, where he has held senior roles in both insurance and retail banking, including Managing Director, Direct Channels UK Retail Banking. I am sure that Rob's track record of success will make him a strong leader of our UK business.

The critical importance that we attach to risk and capital management was underlined in April 2009, when we announced the appointment of Thibaut Le Maire as Group Chief Risk Officer (CRO) with effect from July. Thibaut is a member of the Group Executive Committee (GEC). He currently reports directly to Tidjane and will continue to do so when Tidjane becomes Group Chief Executive. Thibaut joins Prudential from Société Générale where he was a Managing Director and Head of Insurance Europe in the Financial Institutions Group.

Group Performance

Turning to our financial results, as I have already commented we have delivered a strong performance in an economic and financial environment that continues to be challenging.

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) operating profit before tax from continuing operations after restructuring costs increased by six per cent over the first half of 2008 to £688 million. The increase was driven primarily by a strong underlying operating performance in Asia demonstrating our commitment to write profitable business, together with a one-off benefit from a regulatory change in Malaysia. UK operating profits also improved on the first half of 2008, with the total increase being offset by a reduction in the US operating profit, lower asset management profits and reduced investment income on central funds, all of which were influenced by external market factors.

Group operating profit before tax from continuing operations based on longer term investment returns, on the European Embedded Value (EEV) basis, was £1,246 million. This represents a decline of eight per cent on the same period in 2008. Our life businesses held their contribution at 2008 levels. However, market conditions held back the contribution from our asset management businesses and reduced income at Group level.

New business profit increased by 25 per cent to £691 million, while new business sales on an APE basis decreased by eight per cent to £1,321 million. This demonstrates our continued focus on value over volume with more sales of products with higher Internal Rates of Return (IRRs) and shorter payback periods. This is particularly evident through the performance of our US business in the first half of 2009.

Our asset management businesses have continued to record exceptionally strong inflows, with M&G achieving record net inflows of £8.6 billion in the first half of 2009. In Asia, our asset management business recorded net inflows of £1.5 billion. Overall, operating profit in the Group's asset management operations fell by £56 million to £125 million, primarily reflecting the decline in equity markets compared with twelve months ago.

The holding company cash flow position remained healthy, in spite of the challenging environment. We are pleased to have succeeded in remaining cash flow positive, with an underlying cash flow of £22 million generated at the holding company level during the half year.

More importantly, we strengthened our already robust Group capital position. Using the regulatory measure of the Insurance Groups Directive (IGD), the Group's capital surplus was estimated at £2.5 billion at 30 June 2009 (before any allowance for the 2009 interim dividend), an increase of £1 billion over the year end, giving us an estimated solvency ratio of 237 per cent. In July 2009 the Group issued a bond of US\$750 million, and we estimate that this transaction will further boost our IGD capital surplus by £0.5 billion to £3.0 billion.

Our balance sheet also remains robust, with shareholders' funds at the half year on an EEV basis standing at £13.7 billion (2008 year end £15.0 billion).

Given the strong financial position of the Group, the Board has agreed an increase of five per cent in the interim dividend to 6.29 pence per share. The Board remains committed to a sustainable dividend policy, with the level of dividend determined after taking into account the Group's financial requirements, including opportunities to invest in the business at attractive returns. As previously stated, the Board believes that in the medium term a dividend cover of around two times is appropriate, based on post-tax IFRS operating profit from continuing operations.

Our Strategy

Our strategy of capturing long-term growth opportunities in the pre- and post-retirement market remains unchanged. It is founded on being both highly international and very selective in the markets and products in which we compete. We maintain an internationally diverse portfolio of businesses, operating in countries that are at different stages of economic development, but which all present us with the opportunity to create a market-leading platform and sustainable long-term profitable growth.

Of course, none of our markets is unaffected by the recent turmoil in the global financial sector. Our decision to focus our investment and expansion primarily on the Asian region in recent years continues to be vindicated, with our IFRS operating profits from long-term business in Asia rising significantly during the half year. Going forward, Asia's increasing mass affluence and positive demographics will remain powerful drivers of profitable growth for the Group.

The US remains the world's largest retirement market, where Jackson is in a very strong position.

In the UK, as in the USA, the retirement and near-retirement population will represent the fastest growing and most profitable segment of the market over the next decade. Our aim is to continue to participate selectively to optimise overall Group returns on capital employed.

In each market, we benefit from an operating model that enables our businesses to stay close to their customers when formulating product and distribution strategies, while taking a consistent and disciplined Group-wide approach to managing risk, capital and cash.

We continue to tailor our franchise in our various businesses to match differing customer needs in our chosen markets worldwide. The recent difficult market conditions have underlined the value of this approach, with our brands visibly benefiting from a 'flight to quality'.

Product Strategy

The need to fund retirement savings and provide for income in retirement will continue into the future, making our revenue streams highly resilient. In each of our businesses, we aim to offer a suite of products that delivers good value and meets the needs of our target customers, while also optimising our cash and capital consumption and limiting our exposure to the economic cycle.

Our product strategy in the first half of 2009 has continued to focus on generating cash by maximising the sales of our most profitable products. We have delivered against this plan, increasing our new business profit and margins compared with the first half of 2008, while reducing investment in new business.

The economic climate in Asia has remained challenging, with volatile equity markets and fears of rising unemployment. Regular premium and higher-margin

protection business has remained resilient, while single premium business has decreased sharply. We adjusted our sales efforts and product mix accordingly during the first half and we believe we outperformed our competitors with satisfactory sales of good quality new business.

In the US, the continued volatility in the equity markets has seen customers seek to limit their risks by buying fixed annuities, fixed index annuities or variable annuities with guaranteed living benefits. Jackson has responded very well to these changes, and as a result has benefited across all its annuity product lines. Total APE sales rose by 10 per cent over the first half of 2008 on an AER basis to their highest ever level, although this was aided by the strong US dollar during the period. Jackson's first half 2009 retail sales at CER were also very strong, the highest in the company's history.

Prudential UK's continued focus on balancing new business with capital conservation and cash generation while maintaining margins, has driven a strong relative performance in difficult market conditions. Sales of with-profits bonds continued to grow, offset by lower sales of individual annuities, offshore bonds and corporate pensions. We also saw strong growth in PruFund sales, as consumers increasingly looked for a more cautious investment approach. Customers also responded positively to the launch of our new Income Choice Annuity, which allows them to choose an income between a defined maximum and minimum level, and re-set these levels every two years.

Despite the challenging market environment, our asset management businesses have continued to capitalise on their leading market positions and history of strong investment performance to deliver record net inflows.

M&G continued to benefit from a combination of superior investment performance, diversified business mix and well-established distribution capabilities. These attributes have helped M&G achieve an exceptionally strong first half, with net fund inflows surging to unprecedented levels - more than three times those in the same period in 2008 - at a time when many asset managers were continuing to suffer net redemptions.

The asset management business in Asia continued to be affected by market volatility, and remained focused on maintaining profitability across our internal Life client and third party client segments.

Risk and Capital Management

We remain cautious on the economic outlook, and maintain our habitual prudent and proactive approach to risk and capital in the first half of 2009, focusing on building our capital base and strengthening our already robust IGD surplus.

A number of recent transactions demonstrate our commitment to increasing our capital strength. In February 2009 we announced the transfer of the assets and liabilities of our agency distribution business and agency force in Taiwan to China Life of Taiwan. On completion in June 2009, the transfer boosted our IGD capital surplus by approximately £0.8 billion.

Also, in February 2009 the regulator allowed us to recognise £0.3 billion of the shareholders economic interest in the future transfers from the UK With-Profits Fund in our IGD capital surplus. Due to a tax change, this benefit was estimated to be worth £ 0.4 billion at the half year 2009. In addition, in May 2009 the Group completed a hybrid bond issue of £0.4 billion, strengthening further our IGD capital surplus. As a result of these actions, the Group's IGD capital surplus was estimated at £2.5 billion at 30 June 2009 (before any allowance for the 2009 interim dividend).

This was followed in July 2009 by a further transaction which saw the Group issue a bond of US\$750 million, raised primarily from Asian retail investors. This transaction was heavily over-subscribed, demonstrating our ability to use our good name recognition in Asia to access the recently-reopened Asian retail market. We estimate this transaction will further boost our IGD capital surplus by £0.5 billion to £3.0 billion.

Outlook

We expect the business environment to remain difficult through the rest of 2009. However, the global economy will ultimately rebound.

Given this scenario, we shall maintain our defensive and prudent stance, focusing on balancing new business with cash generation, while making it our absolute priority to ensure that our balance sheet and capital position remain robust and that new business is written only on terms that increase shareholder value. Simultaneously, we will continue to invest for the upturn, strengthening our core capabilities - particularly distribution - to take advantage of any improvement in market conditions.

I end my last half year report as Group Chief Executive by restating my firm belief that Prudential's strategic and financial strength will enable the Group to continue to outperform, both through the current economic cycle and also in the years to come. I leave with an excellent management team in place and I am sure that under Tidjane's leadership the Group will go from strength to strength. The overall long-term prospects for the Group remain very positive.

BUSINESS REVIEW

CFO OVERVIEW

In the first half of 2009 Prudential has continued to balance profitable growth, capital conservation and cash generation to both protect the Group's financial strength and preserve its long-term growth potential. We have focused on generating significant levels of sales of profitable and capital efficient products. Our results, as summarised below, show that we have achieved our dual objectives of higher profitability and lower levels of investment in new business at a time when market conditions remained challenging for the insurance industry. This highlights our focus on value over volume as we manage investment in new business to meet our capital management targets. In addition we have been able to strengthen our capital position and have continued to generate a positive Group holding company cash flow.

We expect the business environment to remain challenging throughout the rest of 2009. However, our long-term growth and profitability potential remains intact and we are well positioned to take advantage of opportunities in the pre and post-retirement market in our chosen geographies. We will continue to focus on balancing new business with cash generation and capital preservation and to manage risk in a prudent but proactive manner.

Performance and key metrics

AER		CER	AER
Half year	Half year	Half year	Full year

	2009	2008	Change	2008	Change	2008
	£m	£m	%	£m	%	£m
New business ⁽¹⁾						
Annual premium equivalent (APE) sales	1,321	1,442	(8)	1,662	(21)	2,879
Present value of new business premiums (PVNBP)	9,657	10,636	(9)	12,436	(22)	21,729
EEV new business profit (NBP)	691	555	25	653	6	1,200
NBP margin (% APE)	52%	38%		39%		42%
NBP margin (% PVNBP)	7.2%	5.2%		5.3%		5.5%
EEV basis operating profit ⁽¹⁾						
On long-term business ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	1,303	1,301	0	1,508	(14)	2,810
Total	1,246	1,350	(8)	1,561	(20)	2,865
Net investment flows	10,069	4,091	146	4,475	125	4,266
External funds under management	72,336	67,477	7	69,780	4	62,279
IFRS operating profit based on longer-term investment returns ⁽¹⁾⁽³⁾	688	647	6	746	(8)	1,283
Balance sheet and capital						
EEV basis shareholders' funds	13.7bn	14.0bn	(2)	14.9bn	(8)	15.0bn
IFRS shareholders' funds	4.7bn	5.6bn	(16)	5.9bn	(20)	5.1bn
IGD capital surplus (as adjusted) ⁽⁴⁾	2.5bn	1.4bn	79	n/a	n/a	1.5bn
Free surplus - investment in new business ⁽⁵⁾	331m	350m	(5)	418m	(21)	806m
Holding company cash flow	22m	86m	(74)	n/a	n/a	54m

(1) New business and operating profits exclude the results of the Taiwan agency business for which the sale process was completed in June 2009.

(2) Long-term business profits after deducting Asia development expenses and before restructuring costs.

(3) Operating profits are determined on the basis of including longer-term investment returns. EEV and IFRS operating profits are stated after excluding the effect of short-term fluctuations in investment returns against long-term assumptions, the shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes, and the effect of disposal and results of the Taiwan agency business, for which the sale process was completed in June 2009. In addition for EEV basis results, operating profit excludes the effect of changes in economic assumptions and the time value of cost of options and guarantees, and the market value movement on core borrowings.

(4) Insurance Groups Directive capital surplus (as adjusted). The estimated surpluses shown for half year 2009 and half year 2008 are before allowing for the interim dividends for 2009 and 2008. The surplus for full year 2008 of £1.5 billion was determined before allowing for the 2008 final dividend, after final adjustments of £0.1 billion included with the filing to the FSA in April 2009 and before the benefit previously disclosed of £0.3 billion allowed by the FSA in February 2009, for a portion of the shareholders' interest in the future transfers from the PAC with-profits fund. This benefit was estimated to be worth £ 0.4 billion at the half year 2009, due to a change in the tax applied.

(5) Free surplus - investment in new business- represents EEV net worth strain together with EEV required capital to support the new business acquired.

In this review, comparisons of financial performance are on an actual exchange rate (AER) basis, unless otherwise stated.

In a more difficult economic and market environment, there has been downward pressure on our operating earnings. The performance achieved this first half highlights the resilience and strength of our business model throughout our geographies.

Total EEV basis operating profits based on longer term investment returns of £1,246 million were down eight per cent from half year 2008.

The EEV operating profit for long-term business was flat at £1,303 million as the effects of strong new business profit (up by £136 million to £691 million) driven by the US were offset by a reduction in the contribution from in-force business (down by £134 million to £612 million) due primarily to the impact of strengthening operating assumptions for persistency in Asia and lower unwind of discount on in-force business in the UK. The Group EEV operating profit was also held back by the negative impact of lower asset values due to market conditions on the contribution from the asset management businesses (down £56 million to £125 million) despite significant inflows reflective of the investment performance delivered by our businesses. There was also a negative impact on Group EEV operating profit from other income and expenditure due to the non-recurrence in 2009 of one-off items for a net amount of £19 million in the half year 2008 results and lower returns earned on central funds (lower by £32 million to £6 million).

The total EEV profit before tax for half year 2009 of £67 million compares to a loss of £635 million for half year 2008. The impact of market conditions has remained negative but less so than in 2008 with a reduced aggregate impact of short-term fluctuations in investment returns, changes in economic assumptions, and other recurring categories of volatile short-term profitability.

The short-term fluctuations in investment returns include a one-off £216 million cost arising from the hedge temporarily put in place during the first quarter, to protect the Group IGD capital surplus in the light of exceptional market conditions. During the extreme equity market conditions experienced in the first quarter of 2009, with historically high equity volatilities, the Group entered into exceptional overlay short-dated hedging contracts to protect against potential tail-events on the IGD capital position, in addition to our regular operational hedging programmes. The vast majority of the costs related to the hedge have been incurred in the first half 2009, with £216 million being included in the profit and loss account in this period. At 30 June 2009 the Group held equity options for this potential exposure with a remaining fair value of £36 million. We fully anticipate that these options will be held to their expiration, with all options expiring before the end of 2009.

Since the beginning of the year, management actions have led to a very material increase in the Group's IGD surplus position to £3.0 billion including the net proceeds of the Tier 1 hybrid debt issued in July. As a result and as planned, such exceptional hedging will not be renewed. Among those management actions, it is worth noting the repayment of £249 million of senior debt, the issuance of £400 million of subordinated debt in May, and the raising of an additional US dollar \$750 million (c£455 million) of hybrid debt in July, the cost of which compares favourably with that of the one-off exceptional hedging.

Our IFRS operating profit has increased by six per cent to £688 million. This was due to higher profits from the Life businesses in Asia and the UK offset by (i) lower asset management profits due to difficult market conditions and (ii) a difference of negative £69 million in other income and expenditure mainly due to lower returns earned on central funds and the non-recurrence of net positive one-off items for the half year 2008 results. In the UK operating profits for our long-term business increased by £31 million to £303 million. Operating profits increased in Asia by £137 million of which £74 million was due to a combination of higher insurance margin, lower new business strain and foreign exchange and the remaining £63 million was due to a one-off benefit arising from a regulatory change in Malaysia.

The total IFRS profit before disposal of Taiwan agency business was £545 million in the first half of 2009, significantly higher than for the first half of 2008 (loss of £62 million) reflecting increased operating profits and more favourable short-term fluctuations partially offset by a charge for the costs of hedging the Group IGD capital surplus. Total loss before tax on the IFRS basis was £76 million in the first half of 2009 as a result of the disposal of the Taiwan agency business which was completed in June 2009.

Our IGD surplus at 30 June 2009 is estimated to be £2.5 billion, before allowing for the 2009 interim dividend, an increase of £1.0 billion from the finalised figure at 31 December 2008 of £1.5 billion (before any allowance for the final dividend). This increase includes the benefit in 2009 of £0.8 billion arising from the sale of the Taiwan agency business and £0.4 billion arising from new hybrid debt issued by the Group in May 2009 partially offset by the impact of impairments over the first half for the year of negative £0.3 million. In July 2009 the IGD surplus was increased further by the raising of a further US dollar \$750 million (c£455 million) of hybrid debt and we estimate it at £3.0 billion at July 31, 2009.

Jackson's gross unrealised losses reduced by £1.0 billion during the first half of 2009 to £2.2 billion at 30 June 2009. The change reflects the benefits of some normalisation of the credit markets.

In the volatile economic environment experienced during the first half of 2009, we maintained our strong focus on risk, capital and cash management. We have also been able to continue to be cash flow positive at the holding company level, with a positive contribution of £22 million.

EEV RESULTS

EEV basis operating profit

	AER			CER	
	Half year	Half year	Change	Half year	Change
	2009	2008		2008	
	£m	£m	%	£m	%
Insurance business					
Asia	401	460	(13)	554	(28)
US	501	354	42	468	7
UK	406	490	(17)	490	(17)
Development expenses	(5)	(3)	(67)	(4)	(25)
Long-term business profit	1,303	1,301	0	1,508	(14)
UK general insurance commission	27	14	93	14	93
Asset management business:					
M&G	102	146	(30)	146	(30)
Asia asset management	21	29	(28)	36	(42)
Curian	(3)	0	-	0	-
US broker dealer and asset management	5	6	(17)	8	(38)

	1,455	1,496	(3)	1,712	(15)
Other income and expenditure	(195)	(131)	(49)	(136)	(43)
Restructuring costs	(14)	(15)	7	(15)	7
Total EEV basis operating profit	1,246	1,350	(8)	1,561	(20)

To 30 June 2009, Prudential Group's total EEV basis operating profit based on longer-term investment returns was £1,246 million, down eight per cent from half year 2008.

The Group generated long-term profits of £1,303 million, comprising new business profits of £691 million (2008: £555 million), in-force profits of £617 million (2008: £749 million) and development expenses of £5 million (2008: £3 million). New business profits, at £691 million, were 25 per cent higher than in 2008 on an AER basis, as higher margins in all businesses, particularly the US, were slightly offset by reduced sales volumes year on year. The average Group new business profit margin was 52 per cent (2008: 38 per cent) on an APE basis and seven per cent (2008: five per cent) on a PVNBP basis. This rise reflects increased average margins across the businesses as we concentrated on maximising sales of our most profitable products. In-force profits decreased by 18 per cent on 2008 to £617 million, due primarily to adverse persistency on investment related products in Asia mostly due to premium holidays in Korea, Hong Kong and Singapore and lower unwind of discount on in-force business in the UK.

Operating profit from the asset management business decreased to £125 million, down 31 per cent from £181 million in 2008, reflecting reduced market levels in the first half of 2009 compared to 2008.

Other income and expenditure totalled a net expense of £195 million compared with £131 million in 2008, a difference of negative £64 million of which £19 million was due to the net impact of (i) the non-recurrence in 2009 of a positive one-off 2008 item of £47 million of profit on the sale of a seed capital investment in an Indian mutual fund and (ii) a £28 million saving on project costs against last year. The balance of £45 million principally related to lower interest received on central shareholders' funds as a result of falling interest rates.

EEV basis profit after tax and minority interests

	AER	
	Half year 2009	Half year 2008
	£m	£m
EEV basis operating profit based on longer-term investment returns	1,246	1,350
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns		
- Insurance operations	(566)	(1,711)
- IGD hedge costs	(216)	-
- Other operations	75	(157)

	(707)	(1,868)
Mark to market value movements on core borrowings	(108)	171
Shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes	(71)	(98)
Effect of changes in economic assumptions and time value of cost of options and guarantees	(384)	(100)
Profit on sale and results of Taiwan agency business	91	(90)
Profit (loss) before tax	67	(635)
Tax	(52)	162
Minority interests	(1)	(2)
Profit (Loss) for the period after minority interests	14	(475)

Short-term fluctuations in investment returns

In our calculation of EEV operating profit, we use longer-term investment return assumptions rather than actual investment returns achieved. Short-term fluctuations represent the difference between the actual investment return and the unwind of discount on the value of in-force business and expected returns on net worth.

Short-term fluctuations in investment returns for insurance operations of negative £566 million comprise a positive £101 million for Asia, negative £304 million for our US operations and negative £363 million in the UK.

For our Asian business, short-term fluctuations of positive £101 million, reflected the effect of strong equity market performance across the region offset by the impact of negative bond returns, particularly in Hong Kong, Malaysia and Singapore.

For our US business, short-term fluctuations in investment returns were negative £304 million (versus negative £297 million in 2008), primarily arising from a negative £287 million for the difference between the actual investment returns and the assumed long-term investment returns included in operating profit in respect of fixed income securities and related swap transactions. The balance is the combination of (i) negative £75 million for equity type investments and other items, in respect of the difference between actual investment returns and longer-term returns, and (ii) a positive £58 million resulting from the capitalisation of changes in the expectations of future profitability on variable annuity business in force, due to the return on the actual variable investment account ("separate account") being in excess of the long-term return reported within operating profit, offset by the impact of the associated hedging position.

For our UK business, the short-term fluctuations in investment returns were negative £363 million, including negative £270 million relating to with-profits business, reflecting the difference between the negative 1 per cent actual investment return for the with-profits life fund and the long-term assumed return for the half year of 3.3 per cent and negative £60 million relating to shareholder-backed annuity business, primarily representing the unrealised loss on surplus assets.

As indicated earlier, the £216 million cost related to the exceptional IGD hedge has been included in short-term fluctuations.

For other operations the positive £75 million mainly comprises unrealised value movements of £69 million on swaps held centrally to manage Group assets and liabilities.

Mark-to-market movement on core borrowings

The mark-to-market movement on core borrowings was a negative £108 million, reflecting a narrowing of credit spreads applied to the market value of the debt.

Shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes

The shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes of a negative £71 million reflects the effects of changes in economic assumptions, the shortfall of market returns over the long-term assumption, and change to provision for deficit funding obligation.

Effect of changes in economic assumptions and time value of cost of options and guarantees

The effect of changes in economic assumptions and time value of cost of options and guarantees of negative £384 million comprises negative £410 million for the effect of changes in economic assumptions partially offset by positive £26 million for the change in the time value of cost of options and guarantees arising from changes in economic factors. In our Asian business, economic assumption changes were negative £86 million primarily driven by increases in risk discount rates across a number of territories. In our US business, economic assumption changes were negative £60 million, primarily reflecting an increase in the risk discount rates following an increase in the US 10-year Treasury rate, partially offset by the effect of an increase in the separate account return assumption. In our UK business, economic assumption changes were negative £264 million, £159 million of this change arises in shareholder-backed annuity business and £105 million relates to with-profits and other business.

Profit on sale and results of Taiwan agency business

In June 2009, the Group completed the sale of our Taiwan agency business. The half year 2009 result of £91 million reflects the profit on sale. The half year 2008 loss of £90 million is the total result for the business, including short-term fluctuations in investment returns.

Effective tax rates

The effective tax rate at an operating tax level was 29 per cent (HY 2008:28 per cent), primarily due to a lower tax rate in Asia. The effective tax rate at a total EEV level was 78 per cent (HY 2008: 26 per cent) on a profit of £67 million, primarily reflecting a reduction in the deferred tax credit relating to Jackson losses on fixed income securities.

IFRS RESULTS

IFRS basis operating profit based on longer-term investment returns

	AER			CER	
	Half year	Half year	Change	Half year	Change
	2009	2008		2008	
£m	£m	%	£m	%	
Insurance business:					
Long-term business					
Asia	212	75	183	92	130
US	217	232	(6)	307	(30)
UK	303	272	11	272	11
Development expenses	(5)	(3)	(67)	(4)	(25)
Long-term business profit	727	576	26	667	9
UK general insurance commission	27	14	93	14	93
Asset management business:					
M&G	102	146	(30)	146	(30)
Asia asset management	21	29	(28)	36	(42)
Curian	(3)	0	-	0	-
US broker-dealer and asset management	5	6	(17)	7	(29)
	152	195	(22)	203	(25)
Other income and expenditure	(179)	(110)	(63)	(110)	(63)
Restructuring costs	(12)	(14)	14	(14)	14
Total IFRS basis operating profit based on longer-term investment returns	688	647	6	746	(8)

Group operating profit before tax based on longer-term investment returns on the IFRS basis after restructuring costs was £688 million, an increase of six per cent on 2008.

In Asia, IFRS operating profit for long-term business increased from £75 million in 2008 to £212 million in 2009, £63 million of this increase is due to a one-off release of reserves in the Malaysian life operations. This release has been determined after assessing the measurement basis for liabilities for policyholders, following the implementation of a Risk Based Capital regime by the Malaysian regulatory authorities. Excluding this item, Asia delivered a strong underlying operating performance resulting in an increase of £74 million to £149 million from £75 million at half year 2008. Our more mature markets of Malaysia, Hong Kong and Singapore together with Indonesia continue to record increases in operating profit. In Indonesia, the results increased from £24 million to £42 million, reflecting the strong underlying growth of the business and the low level of new business strain in the territory. In Malaysia, IFRS operating profit of £32 million excluding the one-off credit was up 68 per cent on 2008, driven mainly by the growth in the in-force business, reductions in new business capital strain and

positive sales and claims expenses. Hong Kong recorded an increased operating profit up 56 per cent to £25 million, due mainly to lower new business strain from lower sales, higher participating fund bonuses and positive claims variances. Singapore saw a slight increase in operating profit to £51 million mainly as a result of foreign exchange movements. Whilst Japan, Korea and our remaining business in Taiwan (excluding the Taiwan agency business) posted operating losses, these were all lower than for the same period in 2008.

In the US, the long-term business operating profit was down by six per cent on 2008 to £217 million in the first half of 2009, primarily as a result of lower separate account fee income, lower spread income and higher hedging costs reflecting equity market and interest rate falls. These falls were offset by the effect of favourable exchange rate movements and a related reduction in DAC amortisation.

In our UK business, the long-term business IFRS operating profit of £303 million increased by 11 per cent reflecting a 39 per cent growth from the shareholder-backed annuity business, partially offset by lower contribution from the with-profits business of £147 million from £198 million in 2008. The lower profit from the with-profit business reflected the impact of rate reductions in the February 2009 bonus declaration made in response to recent volatile investment performance. Profit from UK general insurance commission increased to £27 million in the first half of 2009 from £14 million in 2008. As a result, the total IFRS operating profit increased by 15 per cent in the first half of 2009 to £330 million.

M&G's operating profit for the first half of 2009 was £102 million, a decrease of 30 per cent over 2008. This reflects the relative levels of equity markets between 2008 and 2009 with the FTSE All Share being on average 31 per cent lower than in 2008.

The Asian asset management operations reported operating profits of £21 million, down by 28 per cent on 2008, largely as a result of lower average Funds Under Management (FUM), change in asset mix and a one-off loss of £6 million in India.

The increase of £69 million in other income and expenditure to negative £179 million primarily reflects a reduction in the earned return on central funds of £32 million and the non-recurrence of one-off items of positive £19 million in 2008.

Since last year we have improved the way in which we analyse our results by classifying pre-tax operating profits from our life businesses into five distinct areas reflecting the specific nature of each profit stream:

- Investment spread,
- Asset management fees,
- Profits derived from taking on insurance risk,
- Shareholder transfers from the Group's with-profits funds,
- Net expense margin (defined as operating expenses and DAC amortisation charged to operating profit net of relevant expense charges and loadings)

We believe that this approach provides a better understanding of the underlying trends in our markets and a simpler and more effective framework to present our results.

IFRS basis results - Analysis of life insurance pre-tax IFRS operating profit based on longer-term investment returns by driver

		AER	CER
	Half Year 2009 £m	Half Year 2008 £m	Half Year 2008 £m
Investment spread	514	422	512
Asset management fees	203	221	274
Net expense margin	(209)	(249)	(294)
DAC amortisation (Jackson only)	(160)	(165)	(218)
Net insurance margin	217	127	155
With-profits business	158	210	214
Non-recurrent release of reserves for Malaysian life operation	63	-	-
Other	(59)	10	24
Total	727	576	667

Investment spread has increased by £92 million to £514 million for the first half of 2009. This has been driven by an increase in our UK investment spread income of £40 million principally arising from UK shareholder-backed annuity business reflecting both our disciplined approach to annuity pricing and the higher returns arising from increased shareholder assets. The balance arises primarily from favourable exchange rate movements offsetting the fall in spread income in Asia and the US.

Asset management fees have fallen by eight per cent to £203 million in 2009 with lower fee income earned as a result of falling asset values being offset by favourable exchange rate movements.

The *net expense margin* represents expenses net of relevant charges and loadings and has improved by 16 per cent on an AER basis to a net expense of £209 million in 2009. This benefit arises predominantly as a result of lower new business strain in Asia primarily reflecting lower new business volumes and the non-recurrence of one-off expenses incurred in the UK.

Net insurance margin has increased by 71 per cent, reflecting strong growth in the Asian in-force book and positive claims experience in the US.

Profits from *with-profits* business were £158 million in the first half of 2009 compared with £210 million in the same period in 2008, reflecting lower bonus rates as a result of market falls.

2009 includes a £63 million one-off credit arising from the release of regulatory reserves in Malaysia following a change in reserving basis with the introduction of a Risk Based Capital approach.

Other of negative £59 million is primarily as a result of increased hedging costs in the US.

IFRS basis profit after tax

	AER	AER
	Half year 2009	Half year 2008
	£m	£m
Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns	688	647
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns		
- Insurance operations	61	(460)
- IGD hedge costs	(216)	-
- Other operations	75	(157)
	(80)	(617)
Shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes	(63)	(92)
Profit/(loss) before loss on sale and results of Taiwan agency business	545	(62)
Loss on sale and results of Taiwan agency business	(621)	(40)
Loss before tax from continuing operations attributable to shareholders	(76)	(102)
Tax	(182)	(12)
Minority interests	4	(2)
Loss for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company	(254)	(116)

The total profit before disposal of Taiwan agency business was £545 million in the first half of 2009, significantly higher than for the first half of 2008 (loss of £62 million). The improvement reflects the increase in operating profit based on longer-term investment returns and more favourable short-term fluctuations in investment returns partially offset by a charge for the costs of hedging the Group IGD capital surplus. The total loss before tax on the IFRS basis was £76 million in the first half of 2009, compared with a loss of £102 million for the first half of 2008, as a result of disposal of the Taiwan agency business which was completed in June 2009.

In calculating the IFRS operating profit, we use longer-term investment return assumptions rather than actual investment returns achieved. The difference between actual investment returns recorded in the income statement and longer-term returns is shown in the analysis of profits as short-term fluctuations in investment returns.

IFRS Short-term fluctuations in investment returns

Short-term fluctuations in investment returns for our insurance operations of £61 million comprises negative £41 million for Asia, positive £165 million for US operations and negative £63 million in the UK.

The negative short-term fluctuations of £41 million for our Asian operations primarily reflect the unrealised losses on the shareholder debt portfolio.

The positive short-term fluctuations of £165 million for our US operations primarily comprises £339 million for market value movements on the free standing derivatives used to manage the fixed annuity and other general account business, negative £247 million in respect of debt securities, and positive £73 million of other items. The negative £247 million for debt securities reflects the levels of realised gains and losses in excess of the allowance for longer-term defaults and amortisation of interest-related gains included in the operating result.

The negative short-term fluctuations of £63 million for our UK operations reflect principally value movements on the assets backing the capital of the shareholder-backed annuity business.

Short-term fluctuations for other operations, in addition to the previously discussed IGD hedge costs of £216 million, were £75 million positive, primarily comprised of unrealised value movements of £69 million on swaps held centrally to manage Group assets and liabilities.

Sale of Taiwan agency business

On 20 February 2009 we announced our agreement to transfer the assets and liabilities of the agency distribution business in Taiwan, including the capital consuming in-force book, to China Life Insurance Limited (Taiwan). We completed the transaction on 19 June 2009 following regulatory approval being given on that day. The transfer has resulted in a one-off negative pre-tax impact of £621 million. After allowing for tax, and other adjustments, the effect on shareholders' equity was £607 million. In the February announcement we estimated the one off impact to the IFRS shareholder's equity to be £595 million. The difference of £12 million reflects a number of minor adjustments. The overall size of loss reflects the carrying value of the IFRS equity of the business as applied in the calculation of the loss on sale and the application of 'grandfathered' US GAAP under IFRS 4 for insurance assets and liabilities. US GAAP does not and is not designed to include the costs of holding economic capital to support the legacy interest rate guaranteed products, as recognised under the Company's supplementary reporting basis under European Embedded Value principles. The loss on sale reflects this element of the economic value. Separately, it is to be noted that under IFRS there is no recognition of the enhanced IGD capital surplus position arising on completion.

Effective tax rates

The effective rate of tax on operating profits, based on longer-term investment returns, was 26 per cent (HY 2008: 29 per cent). The effective rate of tax at the total IFRS profit level for continuing operations was 239 per cent (HY 2008: 12 per cent) due to the loss on the disposal of the Taiwan agency business receiving no tax benefit.

EARNINGS AND DIVIDEND PER SHARE

Earnings per share

Half Year 2009 pence	Half year 2008 pence
----------------------------	----------------------------

Basic EPS based on operating profit after tax and minority interest

EEV	35.4	39.2
IFRS	20.5	18.6

Basic EPS based on total profit/(loss) after minority interests

EEV	0.6	(19.3)
IFRS	(10.2)	(4.7)

Dividend per share

The Board has agreed an interim dividend of 6.29 pence per share to be paid on 24 September 2009 to shareholders on the register at the close of business on 21 August 2009. The interim dividend for 2008 was 5.99 pence per share.

The Board will maintain its focus on delivering a growing dividend, which will continue to be determined after taking into account our Group's financial flexibility and our assessment of opportunities to generate attractive returns by investing in specific areas of the business. The Board believes that in the medium term a dividend cover of around two times is appropriate.

MOVEMENT ON SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

	EEV			IFRS		Full year 2008 AER £m
	Half year 2009 £m	Half year 2008 AER £m	Full year 2008 AER £m	Half year 2009 £m	Half year 2008 AER £m	
Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns	1,246	1,350	2,865	688	647	1,283
Items excluded from operating profit	(1,179)	(1,985)	(4,971)	(764)	(749)	(1,733)
Total profit (loss) before tax	67	(635)	(2,106)	(76)	(102)	(450)
Tax and minority interest	(53)	160	768	(178)	(14)	54
Profit (loss) for the period	14	(475)	(1,338)	(254)	(116)	(396)
Exchange movements, net of related tax	(1,104)	49	2,129	(298)	46	510
Unrealised gains and losses on Jackson securities classified as available for sale ⁽¹⁾	-	-	-	423	(285)	(831)
Dividends	(322)	(304)	(453)	(322)	(304)	(453)
New share capital subscribed	96	137	170	96	137	170
Other	80	(30)	(152)	17	12	(4)
Net increase (decrease) in shareholders' funds	(1,236)	(623)	356	(338)	(510)	(1,004)
Shareholders' funds at beginning of period	14,956	14,600	14,600	5,058	6,062	6,062
Shareholders' funds at end of period	13,720	13,977	14,956	4,720	5,552	5,058
Comprising						
Long-term business ⁽²⁾						

Free surplus	1,365	1,143	447
Required capital ⁽²⁾	2,799	3,117	4,117
Net worth	4,164	4,260	4,564
Value of in-force	9,510	9,025	9,958
Total	13,674	13,285	14,522
Other business	46	692	434
Total	13,720	13,977	14,956

(1) Net of related change to deferred acquisition costs and tax

(2) The reduction in required capital from £4,117 million at 31 December 2008 to £2,799 million at 30 June 2009, principally reflects the sale of the Taiwan agency business. Detailed explanations of the movements in the component elements of the EEV shareholders' funds are shown in the 'Movement in Shareholder's Equity Statement' of the EEV financial statements.

EEV

On an EEV basis, which recognises the shareholders' interest in long-term business, shareholder funds at 30 June 2009 were £13.7 billion, a decrease of £1.3 billion from the 2008 year-end level. This reduced level of shareholders' funds reflects the profit after tax of £14 million, the adverse effects of exchange movements of £1.1 billion, dividend payments of £0.3 billion, which are partially offset by new share capital subscribed of £0.1 billion.

The shareholders' funds at the end of first half of 2009 relating to long-term business of £13.7 billion comprise £5.2 billion for our Asian long-term business operations, £3.8 billion for our US long-term business operations and £4.7 billion for the UK long-term business operations.

At the half year, the embedded value for our Asian long-term business operations was £5.2 billion. The embedded value for the established markets of Hong Kong, Singapore and Malaysia was £3.7 billion. There is also substantial embedded value in Korea (£286 million), Indonesia (£376 million) and Vietnam (£222 million).

For Prudential's other Asian markets, following the sale of the Taiwan agency business, the embedded value was £577 million in aggregate.

IFRS

Statutory IFRS basis shareholders' funds at 30 June 2009 were £4.7 billion. This compares to the £5.1 billion at 31 December 2008, a decrease of £0.4 billion.

The movement reflects the loss for the year after tax of £0.3 billion, exchange translation losses, principally on Jackson of £0.3 billion and dividend payments of £0.3 billion offset by the positive effect of a reduction in the level of net unrealised losses on Jackson's debt securities of £0.4 billion and other items of £0.1 billion.

The decline in the net unrealised losses of Jackson (net of DAC and tax) during 2009 was £ 0.4 billion. This reduction reflects the benefits of some normalisation in credit markets with spread tightening. Also, with markets for structured securities reverting to being more active in the period to 30 June 2009, nearly all the structured securities which had been valued at 31 December 2008 using internal valuation models due to inactive and illiquid markets, have now been valued based on external quotations.

FREE SURPLUS AND HOLDING COMPANY CASH FLOW

Free Surplus Generation

Sources and uses of free surplus generation from the Group's life and asset management operations

Group free surplus at the end of the period comprises free surplus for the insurance businesses, representing the excess of the net worth over the required capital included in the EEV results, and IFRS net assets for the asset management businesses excluding goodwill. The free surplus generated during the period comprises the movement in this balance excluding foreign exchange, capital movements, and other reserve movements. Specifically, it includes amounts maturing from the in-force operations during the period less the investment in new business, the effect of market movements and other one-off items.

For asset management operations we have defined free surplus generation to be total post tax IFRS operating profit for the period. Group free surplus generated also includes the general insurance commission earned during the period and excludes restructuring and shareholders' centrally arising other income and expenditure.

The total movement in free surplus net of tax in the period can be analysed as follows:

	AER		
	Half year 2009	Half year 2008	Full year 2008
	£m	£m	£m
<i>Free surplus generation</i>			
Expected in-force cash flows (including expected return on net assets)	949	812	1,623
Changes in operating assumptions and variances	(37)	31	(65)
Underlying free surplus generated in the period	912	843	1,558
Provisions for additional allowance for credit risk	-	(187)	(770)
Market related items	(502)	(244)	(689)
Investment in new business	(331)	(350)	(806)
Free surplus generated in the period from retained businesses	79	62	(707)
Effect of disposal and trading results of Taiwan agency business	987	(198)	(276)

Net cash remitted by the business units	(375)	(334)	(515)
Other movements and timing differences	241	86	442
Total movement during the period	932	(384)	(1,056)
Free surplus at 1 January	859	1,915	1,915
Free surplus at end of period	1,791	1,531	859
Comprised of:			
Free surplus of insurance business	1,384*	1,143	447
IFRS net assets of asset management businesses excluding goodwill	407	388	412

*Free surplus of insurance business comprises £1,365 million relating to long-term business and £19 million of other assets

During the first six months of 2009 we generated total free surplus from the retained businesses of £79 million. Underlying free surplus generated from the in-force book increased eight per cent from £843 million in the first half of 2008 to £912 million in 2009, reflecting both the change in exchange rates and the underlying growth of the portfolio in 2008, offset by negative changes in operating assumptions and variances of £37 million in the period for our life businesses.

Underlying free surplus generated has been used by our life businesses to invest in new business. Investment in new business has fallen by £19 million to £331 million in the first half of 2009. On a CER basis investment in new business has fallen by 21 per cent from £418 million in the first six months of 2008. This reduction reflects the Group's focus on conserving capital and delivering value over volume.

The negative impact on free surplus of market related items has increased by £258 million in the first half of 2009 to £502 million. This is driven mainly by the adverse impact on free surplus of impairments and credit downgrades within the US together with higher US hedging costs given the volatility of the market in the first half of 2009.

In June 2009 we completed the sale of the Taiwan agency business for £nil proceeds. As anticipated, this gave rise to an increase in free surplus by £987 million, representing the release of negative free surplus that previously applied. This compares to an increase in IGD capital of £800 million. The difference arises predominantly because the calibrations underpinning the capital requirements on a regulatory (IGD) basis are different from those applied on an economic capital (EEV) basis.

Value created through investment in new business by life operations

	Half year 2009				AER Half year 2008			
	Asia	US	UK	Group	Asia*	US	UK	Group
	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m
Free surplus invested in new business	(118)	(168)	(45)	(331)	(100)	(157)	(93)	(350)

Increase in required capital	29	149	42	220	12	140	61	213
Net worth invested in new business	(89)	(19)	(3)	(111)	(88)	(17)	(32)	(137)
Value of in-force created by new business	292	209	89	590	302	106	124	532
Post tax new business profit for the period	203	190	86	479	214	89	92	395
Tax	74	102	36	212	75	48	37	160
Pre-tax new business profit for the period	277	292	122	691	289	137	129	555
New business sales (APE)	553	392	376		648	356	438	
New business margins (% APE)	50%	74%	32%		45%	38%	29%	
Internal rate of return	>20%	>20%	>15%		>20%	18%	15%	

CER
Half year 2008

	Asia*	US	UK	Group
	£m	£m	£m	£m
Free surplus invested in new business	(117)	(208)	(93)	(418)
Increase in required capital	14	185	61	260
Net worth invested in new business	(103)	(23)	(32)	(158)
Value of in-force created by new business	357	140	124	621
Post tax new business profit for the period	254	117	92	463
Tax	89	64	37	190
Pre-tax new business profit for the period	343	181	129	653
New business sales (APE)	752	472	438	
New business margins (% APE)	46%	38%	29%	
Internal rate of return	>20%	18%	15%	

*Half year 2008 comparatives for Asia exclude amounts in respect of the Taiwan agency business that has been disposed of.

Overall, the Group wrote £1,321 million of sales on an APE basis during the period generating a post tax new business contribution to embedded value of £479 million (2008: £395 million). To support these sales, we invested £331 million of capital (2008: £350 million). Over the first half of the year, we estimate the Group's internal rate of return to be greater than 20 per cent. This amount covers both new business strain, including commissions, of £111 million and the required capital of £220 million. Management's focus in the first half of 2009 was on capital preservation and so capital investment was focused on those areas

which added most value to the Group, either in terms of new business profitability or to meet the Group's long-term strategic aims by maintaining distribution capability in key Asian territories in a challenging economic environment. Overall investment in new business has fallen as a result of this strategy but the amount of post tax new business profit created per £1 million of free surplus invested increased by 27 per cent to £1.4 million (2008: £1.1 million).

In Asia, investment in new business was £118 million, which is flat compared to 2008 on a CER basis (£117 million). For each £1 million of free surplus invested we generated £1.7 million of post-tax new business contribution to embedded value (2008: £2.1 million). This fall arises predominantly from the structural change in Malaysia with the move to the Risk Based Capital regime increasing the required capital needed for new business. It also reflects cyclical changes in product mix, as customers in general are being more cautious about investing in single premium savings orientated products but demand for protection products remains resilient. The sale of these products has helped the Group to maintain its agency distribution capacity which will be beneficial once markets begin to recover. The average free surplus undiscounted payback period for business written in the six months to 30 June 2009 was 4 years (12 months to 31 December 2008: 4 years).

In the US, our investment in new business was £168 million, 19 per cent lower than 2008 on a CER basis (£208 million). For each £1 million of free surplus invested we generated £1.1 million of post-tax new business contribution to embedded value (2008: £0.6 million), reflecting the increase in spread margins as Jackson reduced crediting rates as part the Group's priority of capital preservation. The Group continues to balance the opportunity to invest in products offering attractive returns with its focus on capital management. We therefore actively chose not to reduce investment further in the US in 2009 in order to take advantage of the high product profitability currently available in the market, as a result of the dislocation observed over the last 12 months. The average free surplus undiscounted payback period for business written in the six months to 30 June 2009 was 2 years (12 months to 31 December 2008: 5 years)

In the UK, for each £1 million of free surplus invested we generated £1.9 million of post-tax new business contribution to embedded value. (2008: £1.0 million). This reflects the UK's disciplined approach to individual annuity pricing and its focus on capital preservation with an increase in with-profits bonds sales and no bulk annuity transactions in the first half of 2009. The average free surplus undiscounted payback period for business written in the six months to 30 June 2009 was 5 years (12 months to 31 December 2008: 6 years).

Holding company cash flow

We are managing cash flows across the Group with a view to achieving a balance between ensuring sufficient net remittances from the businesses to cover the progressive dividend (after corporate costs) and maximising value for shareholders through the reinvestment of the free surplus generated at business unit level in the particularly profitable opportunities available to the Group given its privileged access to key Life Insurance markets. On this basis, the holding company cash flow statement should generally balance to close to zero.

	Half year 2009 £m	Half year 2008 £m	Full year 2008 £m
Cash remitted by business units:			
UK Life fund paid to Group	284	279	279
Other UK paid to Group	-	-	46
Group invested in UK	(16)	(42)	(126)
UK net	268	237	199

US paid to Group	-	-	144
Group invested in US	-	-	-
US net	-	-	144
Asia paid to Group			
Long-term business	80	145	163
Other operations	31	3	234
	111	148	397
Group invested in Asia			
Long-term business	(34)	(104)	(310)
Other operations	(56)	(33)	(82)
	(90)	(137)	(392)
Asia net	21	11	5
M&G paid to Group	44	72	106
PruCap paid to Group	42	14	61
Net remittances to Group from Business Units	375	334	515
Net interest paid	(92)	(80)	(128)
Tax received	30	87	130
Corporate activities	(65)	(86)	(177)
Total corporate costs	(127)	(79)	(175)
Holding Company (*) Cash flow before dividend	248	255	340
Dividend paid net of scrip	(226)	(169)	(286)
Holding Company (*) Cash flow after dividend	22	86	54
Exceptional Item - Cash flow arising from sale of Taiwan agency business	(125)	-	-
Cash flow after exceptional item	(103)	86	54

(*) Including central finance subsidiaries

Holding company cash flow for the first half of 2009 before dividend was £248 million broadly in line with the first half of 2008. After dividend, the holding company cash flow was £22 million, £64 million lower than 2008 reflecting the higher dividend paid in 2009 and a higher scrip take-up in 2008.

The holding company received £375 million net remittances from business units in the first half of 2009, (including £314 million which relates to long-term business operations) up from £334 million in the first half of 2008. Gross remittances were £481 million, slightly down from £513 million at half year 2008.

The reduction in cash remitted from Asia was mainly due to the exceptional £50 million release of risk based capital in Singapore in 2008. This reduction was partly offset by an increase in remittances from Asia's asset management businesses from £3 million in 2008 to £31 million in 2009. Remittances from the Group's UK asset management businesses totalled £86 million in both periods.

Capital invested in business units in 2009 was £106 million compared to £179 million for 2008. Injections into Asia and the UK were both down from 2008 levels due to lower new business growth and reduced requirements for regulatory capital in a number of our Asian businesses.

Net interest paid in 2009 increased from £80 million to £92 million as falling interest rates led to reduced interest received on central shareholders' funds by £17 million.

Tax received in 2009 was £30 million, down £57 million from 2008, due to lower UK taxable profits available for offset. Payments for corporate activities at £65 million were £21 million lower, mainly as costs in 2008 related to investigating the potential reattribution of the inherited estate did not feature in 2009.

After corporate costs, there was in the first half of 2009 a net cash inflow before dividend of £248 million compared to £255 million for the first half of 2008. The dividend paid net of scrip, was £226 million in 2009 compared to £169 million in 2008. The take-up of scrip dividends in 2009 continued to be significant at £96 million (2008: £134 million).

As a consequence, overall, we reported a positive underlying cash inflow of £22 million in 2009. There were also exceptional payments of £125 million in connection with the sale of the Taiwan agency business to China Life, comprised of £45 million to purchase a 9.99 per cent stake in that company and £80 million for transaction related expenditure including restructuring costs.

Based on current projections, depending on the opportunities available, we continue to expect the UK shareholder-backed business to be cash flow positive in 2010.

BALANCE SHEET

Summary

	Half year 2009 £m	AER Half year 2008 £m	AER Full year 2008 £m
Investments	179,457	194,668	193,434
Holding company cash and short-term investments	1,252	1,498	1,165
Other	18,677	14,989	20,943
Total assets	199,386	211,155	215,542
Less: Liabilities			
Policyholder liabilities	165,047	169,113	173,977
Unallocated surplus of with-profits funds	7,061	12,560	8,414
	172,108	181,673	182,391
Less: shareholders' accrued interest in the long-term business	(9,000)	(8,425)	(9,898)
	163,108	173,248	172,493
Core structural borrowings of shareholders' financed operations (IFRS book value basis)	2,899	2,526	2,958

Other liabilities including minority interest	19,659	21,404	25,135
Total liabilities and minority interest	185,666	197,178	200,586
EEV basis net assets	13,720	13,977	14,956
Share capital and premium	1,966	1,962	1,965
IFRS basis shareholders' reserves	2,754	3,590	3,093
IFRS basis shareholders' equity	4,720	5,552	5,058
Additional EEV basis retained profit	9,000	8,425	9,898
EEV basis shareholders' equity (excluding minority interest)	13,720	13,977	14,956

The following sections focus on key areas of interest in the balance sheet.

Shareholders' net borrowings and debt ratings

Shareholders' borrowings at 30 June 2009:

	Half year 2009			Full year 2008		
	IFRS basis £m	Mark to market value £m	EEV basis £m	IFRS basis £m	Mark to market value £m	EEV basis £m
Perpetual subordinated						
Capital securities (Innovative Tier 1)	(950)	338	(612)	(1,059)	546	(513)
Subordinated notes (Lower Tier 2)	(1,248)	192	(1,056)	(928)	191	(737)
	(2,198)	530	(1,668)	(1,987)	737	(1,250)
Senior debt						
2009	-	-	-	(249)	-	(249)
2023	(300)	46	(254)	(300)	12	(288)
2029	(249)	58	(191)	(249)	53	(196)
Holding company total	(2,747)	634	(2,113)	(2,785)	802	(1,983)
Jackson surplus notes (Lower Tier 2)	(152)	12	(140)	(173)	19	(154)
Total	(2,899)	646	(2,253)	(2,958)	821	(2,137)
Less: Holding company cash and short-term investments	1,252	-	1,252	1,165	-	1,165
Net core structural borrowings of shareholder-financed operations	(1,647)	646	(1,001)	(1,793)	821	(972)

The Group's core structural borrowings at 30 June 2009 totalled £2.9 billion on an IFRS basis, compared with £3 billion at the end of 2008. In May 2009, senior debt of £ 0.2 billion was repaid on maturity and new hybrid debt of £0.4 billion was issued. In addition there were exchange translation gains of £0.2 billion on US dollar denominated borrowings in the period.

After adjusting for holding company cash and short-term investments of £1.3 billion, net core structural borrowings at 30 June 2009 were £1.6 billion compared with £1.8 billion at the end of 2008. The reduction of £0.2 billion includes the gains of £ 0.2 billion mentioned above, further gains of £59 million in respect of a US dollar \$0.6 billion net investment hedge and the previously discussed positive cash flow of £22 million offsetting the exceptional payments of £0.1 billion and fair value and other adjustments of negative £30 million.

Prudential plc has strong debt ratings from Standard & Poor's, Moody's and Fitch. Prudential long-term senior debt is rated A+ (stable), A2 (negative) and A+ (negative) from Standard & Poor's, Moody's and Fitch respectively, while short-term ratings are A-1, P-1 and F1+.

Investments

	Half year 2009			Full year 2008	
	PAR Funds £m	Unit-Linked £m	Shareholder-backed £m	Total Group £m	Total Group £m
Debt securities	41,753	6,763	40,883	89,399	95,224
Equity	26,098	29,295	676	56,069	62,122
Property Investments	8,507	616	1,356	10,479	11,992
Commercial mortgage loans	149	-	4,401	4,550	5,473
Other Loans	1,632	47	2,384	4,063	5,018
Deposits	6,300	780	1,726	8,806	7,294
Other Investments	3,917	235	1,939	6,091	6,311
Total	88,356	37,736	53,365	179,457	193,434

Total investments held by the Group at 30 June 2009 were £179.5 billion, of which £88.4 billion were held by participating funds, £37.7 billion by unit-linked funds and £53.4 billion by shareholder-backed operations. Shareholders are not directly exposed to value movements on assets backing participating or unit-linked operations, with sensitivity mainly related to shareholder-backed operations.

Of the £53.4 billion investments related to shareholder-backed operations, £2.8 billion was held by Asia long-term business, £27.4 billion by Jackson and £20.0 billion by the UK long-term business respectively.

The investments held by the shareholder-backed operations are predominantly debt securities, totalling £2.0 billion, £20.9 billion and £17.0 billion for Asia, the US and the UK long-term business respectively, of which 70 per cent, 92 per cent and 96 per cent are rated either externally or internally, as investment grade. Included within debt securities are Tier 1 and Tier 2 bank holdings of £3.7 billion, of which Tier 1 holdings of UK bank securities is £278 million, with exposure being £nil million, £20 million and £258 million for Asia, the US and the UK long-term business. Within Tier 2, our exposure to UK banks is £1.0 billion, with exposure being £nil million, £109 million, £798 million and £96 million for Asia, the US, the UK long-term business and other operations.

In addition £3.2 billion was held by asset management operations, of which £3.0 billion was managed by Prudential Capital, and a further £0.2 billion in central operations.

Policyholder liabilities

	Shareholder-backed business			Total £m
	Asia £m	US £m	UK £m	
At 1 January 2009	12,975	45,361	33,853	92,189
Premiums	1,296	3,850	1,823	6,969
Surrenders	(291)	(2,244)	(827)	(3,362)
Maturities/Deaths	(33)	(404)	(948)	(1,385)
Net cash flows	972	1,202	48	2,222
Investment related items and other movements	1,396	884	166	2,446
Disposal of Taiwan agency business	(3,508)	-	-	(3,508)
Change in reserving basis in Malaysia	(63)	-	-	(63)
Foreign exchange translation difference	(1,574)	(5,955)	(1)	(7,530)
At 30 June 2009	10,198	41,492	34,066	85,756
Add policyholder liabilities of with-profits funds				79,291
Total policyholder liabilities				165,047

Policyholder liabilities related to shareholder-backed business fell by £6.4 billion from £92.2 billion to £85.8 billion. The reduction reflected the disposal of the Taiwan agency business (negative impact of £3.5 billion), a £63 million reduction in liabilities following the change in reserving basis in Malaysia and foreign exchange movements of negative £7.5 billion.

Importantly, however, the Group had positive net cash flows (premiums less surrenders and maturities/deaths) into shareholder-backed-business of £2.2 billion in the period to 30 June 2009. This predominantly reflected strong net inflows in Asia (£1 billion) and the US (£1.2 billion).

Investment related items and other movements were £2.4 billion during the period principally reflecting the growth in the Asian equity markets and investment income credited to policyholder liabilities in the US.

Financial position on defined benefit pension schemes

The Group currently operates three defined benefit schemes in the UK, of which by far the largest is the Prudential Staff Pension Scheme (PSPS) and two smaller schemes, Scottish Amicable (SAPS) and M&G.

Defined benefit schemes in the UK are generally required to be subject to a full actuarial valuation every three years, in order to assess the appropriate level of funding for schemes in relation to their commitments. The valuations of PSPS as at 5 April 2008 and SAPS as at 31 March 2008 were recently finalised. The valuation of PSPS demonstrated the scheme to be 106 per cent funded by reference to the Scheme Solvency Target that form the basis of the scheme's funding objective. Accordingly, the total contributions to be made by the Group into the scheme has been reduced from the previous arrangement of £75 million per annum to £50 million per annum effective from July 2009.

The valuation of SAPS as at 31 March 2008 demonstrated the scheme to be 91 per cent funded, representing a deficit of £38 million. Based on this valuation, deficit funding amounts of £7.3 million per annum designed to eliminate the actuarial deficit over a 7 year period are being made from July 2009.

The valuation basis under IAS 19 for the Group financial statements differs markedly from the full triennial actuarial valuation basis. For PSPS, the Group has not recognised its interest in the underlying PSPS IAS 19 pension surplus of £416 million net of related tax relief at 30 June 2009 due to the Group not having an unconditional right of refund to any surplus in the scheme. Further, the Group has also recognised a provision under IAS 19 for a deficit funding obligation of £57 million net of related tax relief in respect of PSPS based on the new funding arrangements as described above. Although the contributions will increase the surplus in the scheme, the corresponding asset will not be recognised in the Group financial statements under IAS 19. Deficit funding for PSPS is apportioned in the ratio of 70/30 between the PAC with-profits fund and shareholder-backed operations.

As at 30 June 2009, on the Group IFRS statement of financial position, the shareholders' share of the liabilities for these UK schemes amounted to a £87 million liability net of related tax relief. The total share attributable to the PAC with-profits fund amounted to a liability of £110 million net of related tax relief.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Prudential is subject to the capital adequacy requirements of the European Union (EU) Insurance Groups Directive (IGD) as implemented by the Financial Services Authority (FSA) in the UK. The IGD capital adequacy requirements involves aggregating surplus capital held in our regulated subsidiaries, from which Group borrowings, except those subordinated debt issues that qualify as capital, are deducted. No credit for the benefit of diversification is permitted under this approach.

Our capital position has been further strengthened during 2009, driven by our prudent but proactive risk management. Our IGD capital surplus is estimated at £2.5 billion at 30 June 2009 (before any allowance for the 2009 interim dividend) giving an estimated solvency ratio of 237 per cent. After allowing for the July hybrid debt issuance, the Group IGD capital surplus is estimated to be £3.0 billion leading to an estimated solvency ratio of 262 per cent. This compares to a

position (before allowing for a dividend) at the end of 2008 and at the end of the first quarter 2009 of £1.5 billion and £1.6 billion respectively. The movement from £1.5 billion at 31 December 2008 to the estimated £2.5 billion comprises:

- Internal capital generation of £0.3 billion
- The impact of the sale of our agency distribution business in Taiwan of £0.8 billion
- Additional hybrid debt, issued in May 2009, of £0.4 billion
- Additional recognition of a £0.4 billion part of the shareholders' interest in the future transfers from the PAC with-profit fund by FSA (up from £0.3 billion recognised in February 2009)

Offset by:

- Final 2008 dividends, net of scrip, of £0.2 billion
- Credit related impairments and default losses in the US of £0.3 billion
- Other market related impacts of £0.2 billion
- Foreign exchange movements of £0.2 billion.

We have strengthened our IGD capital position in challenging markets. We continue to have further options available to us to manage available and required capital. These could take the form of either increasing available capital (for example, through financial reinsurance or debt issuance) or reducing required capital (for example, through the level and the mix of new business, notably by maintaining pricing discipline and through the use of other risk mitigation strategies such as hedging and reinsurance).

In addition to this strong capital position, the total credit reserve for the UK shareholder annuity funds, which protects our capital position in excess of the IGD surplus, has been maintained at £1.4 billion. This reserve is equivalent to 85 bps per annum over the lifetime of the assets and would allow us to withstand a repeat of the average default experience during the Great Depression occurring every year throughout the life of the portfolio.

As already mentioned, during the extreme equity market conditions experienced in the first quarter of 2009, with equity volatilities at historically high levels, the Group entered into additional one-off hedging contracts to protect the Group's IGD capital position against a tail-event of an instantaneous 40 per cent drop in equity market level with no recovery. The vast majority of the costs related to that hedge have been incurred in the first half and the hedge will not be renewed as the Group's capital surplus has been significantly enhanced since then and market concern about such extreme events has receded.

As at 30 June 2009, the impact of a more realistic instantaneous 20 per cent fall in equity markets levels would not be significant. A 20 per cent one day fall with no recovery is equivalent to the worst historic daily fall in the S&P. Were equity markets to fall by more than 20 per cent, we consider that this would not be an instantaneous fall but rather this would be expected to occur over a period of time during which we would be able to put into place mitigating management actions including the rebalancing of our hedging position. For example, we have estimated that the impact (net of mitigating management actions) of an additional 20 per cent fall in equity markets over a four week period following an instantaneous 20 per cent fall would be an estimated reduction in the IGD surplus of a further £200 million.

These equity sensitivities are assumed to be in addition to the 28 per cent fall the equity markets had already experienced in the twelve months prior to 30 June 2009.

In summary, the findings of our stress testing and sensitivity analysis, which are part of the continual process of assessing the resilience of the Group's IGD capital position to withstand significant further deterioration in market conditions include:

- An instantaneous further 20 per cent fall in equity markets from 30 June 2009 levels would not have a significant impact on IGD surplus.
- A 40 per cent fall in equity markets (comprising an instantaneous 20 per cent fall followed by a further 20 per cent fall over a four week period) would reduce the IGD surplus by £200 million.
- A 150bps reduction (subject to a floor of zero) in interest rates from 30 June 2009 would reduce the IGD surplus by £300 million.
- Credit defaults of ten times the expected level would have an impact of £650 million in excess of the annual reserve release.

The results of these stress tests, together with our Group's strong underlying earnings capacity, our established hedging programmes and our additional areas of financial flexibility, demonstrate that we are in a position to withstand possible significant further deterioration in market conditions.

We also use an economic capital assessment to monitor our capital requirements across the Group, allowing for realistic diversification benefits and continue to maintain a strong position. This assessment provides valuable insights into our risk profile and is used for both risk measurement and capital management.

The EU is developing a new solvency framework for insurance companies, referred to as 'Solvency II' which will be very important for the insurance industry. There will be continued uncertainty until the rules are finalised and Prudential is actively participating in shaping the outcome through our involvement in industry bodies, including in the Chief Risk Officer and Chief Financial Officer Forums, and progressing with our implementation plans.

RISK MANAGEMENT

Introduction

As a provider of financial services, we recognise that the managed acceptance of risk lies at the heart of our business. As a result, effective risk management capabilities represent a key source of competitive advantage for our Group. To maximise this advantage, we have embedded a risk and capital management framework and culture that drives our rigorous risk and capital management and the optimisation of risk adjusted returns across the Group.

The Group's risk appetite framework sets out our tolerance to risk exposures as well as our approach to risk management and return optimisation. Under this approach, we monitor our risk profile continuously against agreed limits. Our core strategies for managing and mitigating risk include asset liability management, the use of financial instruments to hedge relevant market risks, and implementing reinsurance and corporate insurance programmes.

Our risk exposure and approach to risk management were described in detail in our 2008 year end report and remain valid.

Equity risk

We have an exposure to equity risk that varies between each of our main operations. Most of the equity exposure in our UK business arises from the with-profits fund which includes a large inherited estate, estimated at £5.0 billion at 30 June 2009, which can absorb the impact of market fluctuations and protect the fund's solvency. The inherited estate itself is partially protected against falls in equity markets through an active hedging policy. In the first half of 2009 we have reduced the fund's exposure to UK equities whilst increasing the proportion of bonds and cash.

In Asia, a high proportion of our in-force book is made up of unit-linked products with limited shareholder exposure to equities. We have minimal direct shareholder exposure to Asian equity markets outside our unit-linked holdings and this has been further reduced during the first half of the year.

In the US, where we are a leading provider of variable annuities, there are well-understood risks associated with the guarantees embedded in our products. To protect the shareholder against the volatility induced by these embedded options, we use both a comprehensive hedging programme and reinsurance.

In our variable annuity sales activities, we focus on meeting the needs of conservative and risk averse customers who are seeking reliable income in retirement and who display little tendency to arbitrage their guarantees. We seek to sell at a price where we can hedge or reinsure our risks, for example in 2009 we discontinued the GMIB guarantee and repriced certain GMWB guarantees.

We take a macro approach to hedging that covers market risk in the US business, including all exposure to GMDB and GMWB guarantees. Within this macro approach we make use of the natural offsets that exist between the variable annuity guarantees and the fixed-indexed annuity book, and then use a combination of over the counter options and futures to hedge the residual risk, allowing for significant market shocks and minimising the amount of capital we are putting at risk. The hedging programme covers both the in-force book and new business for the 'greeks' - i.e. changes in equity market levels, the rate of change in market levels and equity market volatility, as well as interest rate movements. We also hedge the fees on variable annuity guarantees.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from Prudential's investments in long-term debt and fixed income securities. Interest rate risk also exists in policies that carry investment guarantees on early surrender or at maturity, where claim values can become higher than the value of backing assets as a result of rises or falls in interest rates.

Interest rates primarily impact our Asia, US and UK with-profits businesses. However, the sale of the agency-based business in Taiwan has significantly reduced our exposure to interest rate risk in Asia. The remaining risk relates mostly to guarantees on traditional shareholder-backed life products and asset-liability mismatches, primarily in Japan and Korea. This exposure is within our risk appetite, and we monitor and manage it carefully on an ongoing basis. We have a range of risk mitigation options available to us should we wish to reduce this exposure further.

In the US there is interest rate risk across the portfolio. We manage fixed annuity interest rate exposure through a combination of interest rate swaps and interest rate options, to protect capital against rates rising quickly, and through the contractual ability to reset crediting rates annually. On variable annuities business interest rate risk has natural offsets within Jackson's other liabilities, particularly fixed annuities and guaranteed investment contracts. The net position is then hedged externally in order to achieve the desired risk profile.

In the UK the investment policy for the shareholder-backed annuity business is to match the cash flow from investments with the annuity payments. As a result, assets and liabilities are closely matched by duration. The impact of any residual cash flow mismatching can be adversely affected by changes in interest rates, but the impact is expected to be small.

Foreign exchange risk

Prudential operates in 13 countries in Asia, in the US, in the UK, and in Continental Europe. The geographical diversity of our businesses means that we are inevitably subject to the risk of exchange rate fluctuations. Prudential's international operations in the US and Asia, which represent a significant proportion of our operating profit and shareholders' funds, generally write policies and invest in assets denominated in local currency. Although this practice limits the effect of exchange rate fluctuations on local operating results, it can lead to significant fluctuations in our consolidated financial statements when results are expressed in pounds sterling.

We do not generally seek to hedge foreign currency revenues, as these are substantially retained locally to support the growth of the Group's business and meet local regulatory and market requirements. However, in cases where a foreign surplus is deemed to be supporting Group capital or shareholders' interest, this exposure is hedged if we deem it economically optimal to do so. Currency borrowings, swaps and other derivatives are used to manage exposures.

Credit risk

Debt Portfolio

Our debt portfolio on an IFRS basis was estimated at £89.4 billion at 30 June 2009. £40.9 billion of these assets backed shareholder business, of which 93 per cent were investment grade, compared to 96 per cent at 31 December 2008. This change was a result of downgrades, largely occurring in March and April, with the pace of downgrade significantly slowing subsequently.

Asia

Asia's debt portfolio totalled £8.3 billion at 30 June 2009. Of this, approximately 76 per cent was invested in unit-linked and with-profits funds with minimal shareholder risk. The remaining 24 per cent is shareholder exposure and is invested predominantly (70 per cent) in investment grade bonds. For Asia, the portfolio has performed very well, with no default losses in the first half of 2009.

UK

The total debt portfolio for UK insurance operations was £59.2 billion, including £37.4 billion within the UK with-profits fund. Shareholders' risk exposure to the with-profits fund is limited as the solvency is protected by the large inherited estate which absorbs market fluctuations. Outside the with-profits fund, £4.8 billion was held in unit-linked funds where the shareholder risk is limited, and the remaining £17.0 billion (of which 78 per cent is rated AAA to A, 18 per cent BBB and four per cent non-investment grade) was backing the shareholder annuity business and other non-linked business. Despite downgrades of £3.4 billion mostly in the first quarter of 2009, (85% percent of these being in Financial Institutions) the quality of the portfolio remains high with 96 percent of the portfolio rated investment grade, compared to 99 percent at 31 December 2008.

On a statutory basis we have maintained the credit reserve within the UK shareholder annuity funds of £1.4 billion to allow for future defaults. This reserve can withstand the equivalent of the average default experience during the Great Depression occurring every year over the life of the portfolio. In the first half of 2009, we have experienced credit defaults for UK operations of £11 million that relate to shareholder funds (0.1 per cent of the portfolio).

US

The most significant area of exposure to credit risk for the shareholder is Jackson in the US. At 30 June 2009 Jackson's fixed income portfolio was £20.9 billion, comprising £14.9 billion of Corporate Debt, £1.7 billion of Commercial Mortgage Backed Securities (CMBS), £3.4 billion of Residential Mortgage Backed Securities (RMBS) and £0.9 billion of other instruments. We entered the present credit cycle in a defensive position and continue to manage the portfolio rigorously.

The US Corporate Debt portfolio of £14.9 billion is 91 per cent investment grade, compared to 92 per cent at 31 December 2008. Concentration risk is low, with the top ten holdings accounting for only 5 per cent of the portfolio. The high-yield portfolio is also well diversified with an average holding of £9 million. Our largest sector exposures, in the investment grade portfolio are Utilities and Energy both at 15 per cent. We actively manage the portfolio and will sell exposure as required.

Within the RMBS portfolio of £3.4 billion, the agency guaranteed portion is 64 per cent. Another 19 per cent of the portfolio relates to investments with pre-2006/2007 vintages, where experience has generally been more positive than later vintages. Our exposure to the 2006/2007 vintages totals £406 million of which £304 million is invested in the senior part of the capital structure, thereby significantly reducing the risk of defaults and the magnitude of loss if a shortfall were to occur. In a typical RMBS structure the non-AAA tranches are relatively thin, so as collateral losses increase, non-AAA tranches can be hit very hard. The senior/AAA tranche, on the other hand, is very wide, and thus, the actual economic loss is much more contained and much lower than the current price declines driving reported accounting values. The actual exposure to non-senior 2006/2007 Prime and Alt-A RMBS is only £102 million. This portfolio has an average fair value price of 76 cents in the dollar.

The CMBS £1.7 billion portfolio is performing well, with 89 per cent of the portfolio being AAA and none below investment grade. We materially reduced our non-AAA purchases after 2004 in response to the significant deterioration in underwriting standards observed in the market and in line with rating agencies' guidelines. The entire portfolio has an average credit enhancement level of 30 per cent. This provides significant protection, since it means the bond has to incur a 30 per cent loss, net of recoveries, before we are at risk.

Jackson experienced less than £1 million of bond default losses during the first half of 2009. As part of our active management of the book we incurred net losses

of £42 million on the sale of impaired bonds. IFRS write-downs excluding defaults for the half-year were £324 million.

The impairment process reflects a rigorous review of every single bond and security in our portfolio. We believe that the accounting rules for impairments are necessarily conservative and not always consistent with economic losses. So, while the accounting requires us to book them as losses through our income statement, we would expect only a proportion of these impairments eventually to turn into defaults, and some of the impaired securities to recover in price over time.

In considering potential future losses for Jackson, it is essential to examine the key components of the debt portfolio. As at 30 June 2009, 92 per cent of Jackson's total debt portfolio of £20.9 billion consisted of investment grade securities and 8 per cent were high yield. To put potential future losses in context, the highest global annual default rates over the past 50 years were 0.5 per cent for investment grade and 10 per cent for high yield, and the highest global annual default rates during a recession have been 1.6 per cent for investment grade and 15.4 per cent for high yield, although not necessarily in the same year (Source: Moody's Investors Service - February 2009).

Applying peak annual default rates and making conservative assumptions for recoveries to our US debt portfolio would generate losses of approximately £330 million for one year that could be absorbed by our current IGD surplus as estimated at 30 June 2009.

Asset Management

The debt portfolio of the Group's asset management operations of £978 million principally comprises £966 million related to Prudential Capital operations. Of this amount, debt securities of £923 million were rated AAA to A- by S&P or Aaa by Moody's.

Loans

Of the total Group loans of £8.6 billion at 30 June 2009, £6.8 billion are held by shareholder-backed operations comprising of £4.4 billion commercial mortgage loans and £2.4 billion of other loans.

Of this total held by shareholder-backed operations, the Asian insurance operations held £0.3 billion of other loans; the majority of which are commercial loans held by the Malaysian operation that are investment graded by two local rating agencies. The US insurance operations held £4.3 billion of loans, comprising £3.8 billion of commercial mortgage loans, all of which are collateralised by properties, and £0.5 billion of policy loans. The US commercial mortgage loan portfolio does not include any single-family residential mortgage loans and therefore is not exposed to the risk of defaults associated with residential sub-prime mortgage loans. The UK insurance operations held £0.6 billion, the majority of which are mortgage loans also collateralised by properties.

The balance of the total loans amounts to £1.6 billion and relates to bridging loan finance managed by Prudential Capital. The bridging loan assets generally have no external credit ratings available, with internal ratings prepared by the Group's asset management operations as part of the risk management process, with the majority being rated BBB+ to BBB-.

Unrealised Credit Losses in the US

Jackson's gross unrealised losses reduced from £3.2 billion at 31 December 2008 to £2.2 billion at 30 June 2009. This change reflects the benefits of some normalisation of the credit markets. The entire market for fixed income securities has been re-priced downwards from historically tight spreads of approximately 100 bps experienced during the first half of 2007, with average spreads on investment grade paper in excess of 331 bps at 30 June 2009. Wider credit and liquidity spreads are causing the average investment grade security to trade around the mid to high 90s as a per cent of book value. Unrealised losses on securities priced at less than 80 per cent of face value were £1.5 billion at 30 June 2009. It is our intention to hold these fixed income securities to maturity - an approach which in economic terms limits the impact of the current market dislocation.

With the return of liquidity in most segment of structured securities, virtually all the non-agency RMBS, ABS and certain CMBS that, at 31 December 2008, were valued using internal valuation models due to the dislocated market conditions in 2008, have now been valued using external prices.

We believe that the accounting impact of these unrealised losses significantly overstates the risk of economic losses on our portfolio at current price levels.

Insurance risk

The processes of determining the price of our products and reporting the results of our long-term business operations require us to make a number of assumptions. In common with other industry players, the profitability of our businesses depends on a mix of factors including mortality and morbidity trends, persistency, investment performance, unit cost of administration and new business acquisition expenses. We continue to conduct rigorous research into longevity risk using data from our substantial annuitant portfolio. Prudential's persistency assumptions reflect recent experience for each relevant line of business, and any expectations of future persistency. Where appropriate, allowance is also made for the relationship - either assumed or historically observed - between persistency and investment returns, and for the resulting additional risk.

Liquidity risk

Our liquidity position remains very strong, both at holding and subsidiary company level. The holding company has significant internal sources of liquidity which are sufficient to meet all of our expected requirements for the foreseeable future without having to make use of external funding. In aggregate the Group has £2.1 billion of undrawn committed facilities, of which, in February 2009, we renewed £1.4 billion of the undrawn syndicated committed banking facility for a further three years. We also have two £100 million undrawn bilateral committed banking facilities expiring in 2011 and 2012, with the balance being an annually renewable £500 million committed securities lending facility. In addition the Group has access to liquidity via the debt capital markets, which was demonstrated most recently through the two hybrid instruments, £400 million of Lower Tier 2 debt issued in May and US dollar \$750 million (approximately £455 million) of Innovative Tier 1 debt issued in July.

Non-financial risk

Prudential is exposed to operational, business environment and strategic risk in the course of running its businesses. We process a large number of complex transactions across numerous and diverse products, and are subject to a number of different legal and regulatory regimes. We also have a significant number of

third-party relationships that are important to the distribution and processing of our products, both as market counterparties and as business partners.

We use quantitative analysis of operational risk exposures material to the Group to inform our decisions on the overall amount of capital held and the adequacy of our corporate insurance programme.

Risk factors and contingencies

The Group published details of its risk factors and contingencies in its 2008 Annual Report. There have been no changes in the nature of the risk factors during the period. Note R of the IFRS basis condensed consolidated financial statements gives an update on the position for contingencies.

BUSINESS UNIT REVIEW

Insurance Operations

Asia

	AER			CER	
	Half year	Half year	Change	Half year	Change
	2009	2008		2008	
	£m	£m	%	£m	%
APE sales	553	648	(15)	752	(26)
NBP	277	289	(4)	343	(19)
NBP margin (% APE)	50%	45%		45%	
NBP margin (% PVNBP)	10.2%	8.4%		8.4%	
Total EEV basis operating profit*	401	460	(13)	554	(28)
Total IFRS operating profit*	212	75	183	92	130

* Operating profit from long-term operations excluding asset management operations, development costs, Asia regional head office expenses and the sold Taiwan agency business

Demographic trends will continue to drive sustained demand for savings and protection products in Asia, particularly in the large and still developing markets such as China, India, Indonesia and Vietnam. We remain fully committed to leveraging our already strong operations in the region to deliver superior and highly profitable growth over the long-term.

Although the IMF have recently revised upwards its forecasts for Asian growth in 2009 and 2010, indicating that the recovery is getting underway, market conditions remained challenging in the second quarter of 2009. Excluding the Taiwan agency business, Prudential's new business APE of £553 million for the first half 2009, was 15 per cent lower than in the first half 2008 and although market data is not yet available, we believe this to be generally in line with the

market as we are maintaining our new business rankings with eight life operations in the top three in their respective countries. New business profits were only four per cent lower than the same period last year thanks to higher margins driven by higher proportions of regular premiums and protection products. IFRS basis profits driven by the increasing scale of the in-force book grew very strongly, even before counting the one-off reserve release in Malaysia for £63 million.

While each market in our portfolio has its own unique features, there are some common themes. In a more volatile economic environment, customers have generally been more cautious about committing lump sums to savings orientated policies, particularly policies with direct market exposure such as unit linked products. As a result, during the first half of 2009, single premium business was down from £931 million for the first half 2008 to £365 million and the proportion of single premium in the APE mix was seven per cent compared to 14 per cent for the same period last year. It is worth noting that single premium sales in the first half last year did include an exceptional boost from Central Provident Fund (CPF) related business in Singapore. Regular premium sales of £517 million were just seven per cent lower than in the first half of 2008 reflecting the resilience of these products despite challenging market conditions. Total sales of unit linked products on an APE basis of £221 million represent 40 per cent of the product mix compared to 61 per cent for the first half of 2008 equivalent to £392 million.

We continue to make excellent and crucial progress in the area of protection products, where demand continues to be strong, in line with our expectations and our stated priority of increasing our focus on these products. Over the last 12 months we have launched several new products that have contributed to the increase of the proportion of 'protection' APE from 22 per cent (£140million) in the first half of last year to 30 per cent (£164 million) for the first half of 2009. Protection products have also proven to be useful in maintaining agency momentum as they address one important customer need and typically have lower premiums making them more affordable when household budgets are stretched. New business profits from protection products have increased 17 per cent over the first half 2008 and have made a material contribution to Prudential Asia's overall increase in new business profits margins from 45 per cent for first half 2008 to 50 per cent for the first half this year primarily driven by product mix and pricing.

As a result of the financial crisis we have experienced an increase in the number of unit-linked policies where customers are opting to take a premium holiday, especially in Korea where this affected higher premium cases and to a lesser extent in Hong Kong and Singapore. Although 'premium holiday' customers suspend premium payments, their policies do stay in force so long as they have sufficient value attached to them to cover the costs of the insurance cover. Customers do have the option to start paying premiums again at a later date however for prudent EEV accounting purposes we treat these policies as having stopped premiums. During first half 2009 we tightened our persistency assumptions, which included premium persistency, with a £60 million charge to embedded value and also booked £47 million of negative persistency experience variances. In the context of the total post tax shareholder embedded value of £5.2 billion, these adjustments remain relatively small (at 2 per cent of the embedded value of Asia at year end 2008).

A very significant development in the first half was the transfer of the Taiwan agency force and the related back book to China Life. As a result of that transaction, which was announced on 20 February 2009 and received regulatory approval on 19 June, Prudential's Insurance Groups Directive (IGD) capital surplus increased by approximately £800 million. Prudential is still active in the Taiwan life market through its non agency distribution principally through two strategic partnerships with Standard Chartered Bank and E.Sun Bank. In addition, as announced on February 20, we have invested £45 million in a 9.99 per cent stake in China Life.

Financial performance

New business profits of £277 million are four per cent lower than the same period last year with lower new business volumes being offset by an increase in

average margins from 45 per cent to 50 per cent. In line with the Group's strategy, a strict focus was maintained on value creation by continuing to focus on profitable new business alongside capital conservation and cash generation. The main drivers of the increase in margins were higher proportion of protection and regular premium business. For example in Hong Kong the proportion of protection business in the APE increased from 12 per cent to 21 per cent and consequently average margins increased from 66 per cent to 76 per cent. In total, seven operations reported higher new business profit margins and for those that did not the main driver was changes in the distribution mix e.g. higher proportions of bank business in China.

Operating EEV profits of £401 million were 13 per cent lower than last year driven by operating assumption changes and adverse experience variances. Operating assumption changes of net £64 million negative were principally driven by the prudent provisioning for policies going on 'premium holiday' in Korea (£23 million) and Hong Kong (£14 million).

Experience variances and other items for half year 2009 were a charge of £(60) million primarily comprised of £(47) million for negative persistency experience mainly arising in Korea and Singapore due to higher than expected premium holidays and expense variances.

IFRS profits, at £212 million increased by 183 per cent compared to the first half of 2008. This includes a one off exceptional profit of £63 million from the release of regulatory reserves in Malaysia following the introduction of a Risk Based Capital reserving, but nevertheless is a clear demonstration of the business's long-standing commitment to profitable products and the increasing scale of the back book. Insurance margins remain the most significant driver of the IFRS profits

For the first half 2009, Asia continued to be a net contributor of capital to the Group with a net remittance of £21 million which compares favourably to the net £11 million remitted in the first half of last year. The IRR remains in excess of 20 per cent and the payback period averages four years.

Looking at developments in each market in more detail:

In **China**, new business APE for the first half 2009 from our joint venture CITIC Prudential Life was £21 million was up 11 per cent compared to the first half of 2008. The agency channel has been particularly affected by the economic climate and in general recruiting and retaining good quality agents remains a challenge. However, bank distribution was encouraging with growth of 77 per cent over last year meaning this channel generated 44 per cent of the new business.

Sentiment towards single premium business via the bank channel in **Hong Kong** remains negative due to the lingering impact of the Lehman Brothers mini bond issue. Prudential and SCB are working together on their sales management model to increase focus on regular premium business. Prudential's total APE of £95 million for the first half this year was 16 per cent lower than last year, but encouragingly the second quarter this year was seven per cent up on the first quarter indicating an inflexion point as agency activity has picked up.

ICICI-Prudential Life in India has seen some erosion of market share this year. Prudential's share of new business APE at £76 million is 40 per cent lower than last year reflecting a particularly challenging market and our stated policy of concentrating on value over volume. Given the long term potential of this market and the significance attached to the quality of our brand and service we are not prepared to jeopardize this for short term market share. Sales bounced back in June and we have been able to maintain our position as the largest private player over the first half of 2009, while continuing to focus on profitable business.

Our business in **Indonesia** has grown very rapidly over the last few years. At £83 million, new business APE is only six per cent lower than the first half of

2008 in spite of challenging market conditions in the first half of 2009. This growth has been driven by a rapid expansion in our agency force and our team continues to focus on finding ways to manage more effectively in a market down turn. Momentum is now gathering in the business again and the second quarter this year was up 21 per cent on the first quarter.

The market in **Korea** continues to be particularly challenging with activity tending to be driven by 'hot' products in an increasingly 'open architecture' environment. Currently guaranteed or interest rate sensitive products with low or negative profitability are preferred over our core Variable Unit Linked (VUL) offering, particularly through the bank channels. New business APE of £66 million for the first half is down 46 per cent over the same period last year, with the bank channel down 89 per cent. Our proprietary agency channel has been targeted by competitors as they look to move into the more professional, financial adviser space. A new marketing campaign 'Magic Number' backed up by new whole life protection products is scheduled for the second half.

Having lagged Prudential's other Asian operations in terms of new business growth during 2006 and 2007, following the reengineering of the agency model in early 2008 **Malaysia** is now delivering very strong results, with new business APE of £52 million up 33 per cent over the first half last year. Momentum is also encouraging with the second quarter of 2009 up 21 per cent on the first quarter.

Singapore recorded APE of £52 million which is 20 per cent lower than the first half of 2008. Singapore had a very strong first half in 2008 driven by exceptional volumes of CPF business ahead of a regulatory change but even allowing for this the market has been affected by the downturn. We have successfully re-entered the single premium market in Singapore and the APE for the second quarter of £30 million was up 36 per cent on the first quarter and was the highest since the first quarter 2008, when APE was £38 million.

Non agency business in **Taiwan** for the first half 2009 of £51 million is more than double the £18 million recorded for the first half of 2008. This reflects the ongoing success of our relationships with SCB and E.Sun Bank. Although this business has low profit margins, work is now underway to improve the product mix.

The scale of Prudential's life business in **Japan** remains small and this business is being managed tightly to minimise expense overruns and capital strain. **Vietnam** has seen a good turn around in agency activity and combined with the other smaller operations in Thailand and the Philippines, APE is down only seven per cent on the first half of 2008 and the second quarter of 2009 was up 15 per cent on the first quarter this year.

US operations

	AER			CER	
	Half year 2009	Half year 2008	Change	Half year 2008	Change
	£m	£m	%	£m	%
APE sales	392	356	10	472	(17)
NBP	292	137	113	181	61
NBP margin (% APE)	74%	38%		38%	
NBP margin (% PVNBP)	7.5%	3.9%		3.9%	
Total EEV basis operating profit	501	354	42	468	7

Total IFRS operating profit	217	232	(6)	307	(29)
-----------------------------	-----	-----	-----	-----	------

The United States is the world's largest retirement savings market. Each year as more of the 78 million baby boomers¹ reach retirement age, additional amounts of retirement assets will shift from asset accumulation to income distribution. There are already \$2 trillion of assets generating retirement income in the US - and this amount is forecast to rise to some \$7.3 trillion by 2029.²

During the first half of 2009, the US financial services industry continued to face many challenges: the S&P 500 index fell to a 12-year low in March before rebounding to post a small year-to-date gain by the end of June; the US Federal Reserve kept its interest rate target at an historic low; and rating agencies downgraded the financial strength ratings of most of the largest US insurance companies. However, conditions in equity and credit markets improved in the second quarter. As a result, many financial services businesses took advantage of the opportunity to issue new debt and/or equity in an effort to rebuild their capital base.

Further uncertainty arose in the market, as several companies scaled back their product offerings due to capital constraints which, combined with multiple financial strength downgrades, caused consumers to question the long-term financial stability of product providers. At the same time, tightening credit spreads and a second-quarter rally in equity markets created more favourable market conditions for the sale of variable annuities. These developments in the annuity market provided a competitive advantage to companies with strong financial strength ratings and a relatively consistent product set.

Financial performance

Jackson delivered total APE sales of £392 million in the first half of 2009. By contrast to last year, all the sales were retail sales as a result of the Group's focus on capital conservation. The performance in retail sales was very strong, with the highest first half in terms of APE at CER in the company's history, as we clearly benefited from the consumer flight to quality during the period. This achievement continues to demonstrate the resilience of our business model and the importance of diversification within our product portfolio.

In light of continued volatility in US equity markets, customers are increasingly seeking to mitigate risk through the purchase of fixed annuities, fixed index annuities and variable annuities with guaranteed living benefits. Jackson has benefited from this trend across all of our annuity product lines.

Variable annuity APE sales of £252 million through June 2009 were up 40 per cent from the same period of 2008 at AER, reflecting the second-quarter equity market rally, the relative consistency of our product offering and disruptions among some of the top VA sellers in the US market. In the first quarter of 2009, we ranked 8th in new variable annuity sales in the US with a market share of 5.0 per cent, up from 12th and a market share of 4.4 per cent in the first quarter of 2008.³

Fixed annuity APE sales of £70 million were up nine per cent over the prior year on an AER basis, but were lower on a local currency basis as we balanced new business opportunities with our goals of capital and cash conservation. We ranked ninth in sales of traditional deferred fixed annuities during the first quarter of 2009, with a market share of 2.7 per cent, compared to ninth and a market share of 3.3 per cent in the first quarter of 2008.⁴

Fixed index annuity (FIA) APE sales of £58 million in the first half of 2009 were up 190 per cent over the first half of 2008 at AER. Increased Industry FIA sales have been driven by higher customer demand for products with guaranteed rates of return, which also offer additional upside potential linked to stock market index performance. Additionally, our FIA sales have benefited from the company's strong financial strength ratings and further disruptions among some of the top FIA sellers. We ranked sixth in sales of fixed index annuities during the first quarter of 2009, with a market share of 5.0 per cent, up from 10th and a market share of 3.4 per cent in the first quarter of 2008.⁵

¹ Source: US Census Bureau

² Source: Tiburon Strategic Advisers, LLC

³ Morningstar, Inc.

⁴ LIMRA

⁵ The Advantage Group

Retail annuity net flows increased by 63 per cent at AER (24 per cent higher at CER), reflecting the impacts of record sales and continued low levels of surrender activity.

As indicated above, there were no institutional sales during the first half of 2009, as we focused on managing new business strain and capital consumption.

EEV basis new business profits of £292 million were more than double the first half of 2008 at AER (61 per cent higher at CER), reflecting a 10 per cent increase in APE sales and significantly higher new business margins. Total new business margin was 74 per cent, compared to 38 per cent achieved in the first half of 2008.

The variable annuity new business margin increased from 49 per cent during the first half of 2008 to 71 per cent in the same period 2009, as a result of changes to policyholder behaviour and spread assumptions, coupled with changes in the level of benefits offered by the VA products.

The fixed index annuity new business margin increased from 26 per cent in the first half of 2008 to 85 per cent in the first half of 2009 due to increased spread assumptions. The fixed annuity new business margin increased significantly from 24 per cent to 77 per cent. For both products, the spread assumptions increased due to the exceptional combined benefit of high investment yields with a net annualised yield on new assets of seven per cent during the first half of 2009 and of lower crediting rates as Jackson sought to preserve capital. Average fixed annuity crediting rates in the first half of 2009 were 3.6 per cent compared to a market average of 4.6 per cent.

These revised assumptions include a provision that crediting rates and spreads will normalise in the future. Thus, the assumption for new business spreads for fixed annuities and the proportion of variable annuity business invested in the general account is set at the higher new level for the first five years before reducing over the following ten years. As before, the valuation of new business takes into account an assumed associated risk of increased lapse under certain interest rate scenarios.

The aggregate IRR on new business rose comfortably above 20 per cent from 18 per cent in 2008 due primarily to the increased spread assumptions noted above. The 2009 IRR is consistent with a payback period of two years.

Total EEV basis operating profit for the long-term business in the first half of 2009 was £501 million, compared to £354 million in the first half of 2008 at AER (£468 million at CER). In-force EEV profits of £209 million for the first half of 2009 were four per cent below the first half 2008 profit of £217 million at AER (27 per cent below profit of £287 million at CER). Experience variances and other items were £44 million higher in the first half of 2009 at AER, due primarily to favourable expense, mortality and persistency variances that were only partially offset by a lower spread variance.

In the first half of 2009, Jackson invested £168 million of free surplus to write £392 million of new business. This equated on average to £43 million per £100 million of APE sales (2008: £44 million). The reduction in absolute capital consumption year-on-year was caused predominantly by the differing business mix in the first half of 2009 where we have written a higher proportion of variable annuity business and lower amounts of institutional business while maintaining a very disciplined approach to fixed and fixed index annuity pricing.

IFRS operating profit for the long-term business was £217 million in the first half of 2009, down six per cent from £232 million in the first half of 2008 at AER (£90 million lower at CER). This decline was primarily due to lower separate account fee income and higher hedging costs. Higher hedging costs were primarily a result of the volatile nature of market movements during the first half of 2009 (a 26 per cent decline followed by a 38 per cent rally off the market lows) relative to the timing of changes in our hedge position during the period. As a leading provider of variable annuities we have a well-developed understanding of the risks associated with the guarantees embedded in our products. To protect the shareholder against the volatility induced by these embedded options we use a comprehensive hedging programme. Whilst the principal objective of this programme is one of risk management, over the eighteen month period to 30 June 2009 IFRS operating profits of £60 million have been generated, comprising £611 million of derivative gains and fee income less claims offset by £551 million in respect of increased guarantee values and DAC.

At 30 June 2009, we had £15 billion in separate account assets. Separate account assets were an average of £1 billion lower than during the same period of 2008 at AER (£5 billion lower at CER), reflecting the impact of the market decline during the second half of 2008. This was more than offset by exchange rate movements during the first half of 2009 and, as a result, VA fee income increased to £204 million from £190 million during the first half of 2008 at AER (decreased from £252 million at CER).

For the first half of 2009, our bond default losses totalled less than £1 million. As part of our active management of the book, we incurred net losses on the sale of impaired bonds of £42 million. Additional write downs were £324 million, including £80 million on corporate bonds and £239 million on RMBS, of which £123 million were prime, £98 million Alt-A and £18 million sub-prime.

Net unrealised losses in the balance sheet reduced from £2.9 billion at 31 December 2008 to £1.8 billion at 30 June 2009. As mentioned above, this reduction reflects the benefits of some normalisation in the credit markets with credit spreads tightening. Also, with markets for structured securities reverting to being more active in the period to 30 June 2009, nearly all the structured securities which had been valued at 31 December 2008 using internal valuation models due to inactive markets, have now been valued based on external quotations.

UK operations

	AER			CER	
	Half year	Half year	Change	Half year	Change
	2009	2008		2008	
	£m	£m	%	£m	%
APE sales	376	438	(14)	438	(14)
NBP	122	129	(5)	129	(5)
NBP margin (% APE)	32%	29%		29%	
NBP margin (% PVNBP)	4.0%	3.5%		3.5%	
Total EEV basis operating profit	433	504	(14)	504	(14)
Total IFRS operating profit	330	286	15	286	15

Prudential UK continues to focus on realising value from the opportunities created by rapid growth in the need for retirement solutions. We compete in selected areas of the UK's pre and post-retirement markets where we believe that we can generate attractive returns. This strategy saw us deliver a strong relative performance in the first half of 2009. In line with the Group's strategy, we maintained a strict focus on value creation, continuing to concentrate on balancing profitable new business with capital conservation and cash generation.

We remain a market leader in the UK, in both individual annuities and with-profits, as well as parts of the corporate pensions market. The capital and equity markets remained difficult in the first half of 2009 and Prudential UK benefited from consumers increasingly seeking greater certainty and security through trusted and financially strong brands. The business has a unique combination of competitive advantages including our longevity experience, multi-asset investment capabilities, strong brand and financial strength. These put us in a strong position to generate attractive returns across our Retail and Wholesale businesses.

Financial performance

Total APE sales for the first half of 2009 of £376 million were 14 per cent down on 2008, with Retail sales of £374 million down eight per cent. This resulted in a reduction in New Business Profit of five per cent to £122 million but with the underlying new business margin increasing to 32 per cent (2008: 29 per cent). This was a strong relative performance in extremely difficult and volatile market conditions and was entirely consistent with Prudential UK's continuing focus on balancing profitable new business with capital conservation and cash generation.

This disciplined approach led to lower sales of individual annuities than in the equivalent period of 2008. The deterioration in market conditions also impacted sales of some other product lines such as offshore bonds. These reductions were partially offset by strong growth in PruFund sales as consumers increasingly looked for a more cautious investment approach and to protect themselves from market downturns through the product's 5-year capital back guarantee.

We write with-profits annuity, with-profits bond and with-profits corporate pensions business in its life fund, with other products backed by shareholder capital. The weighted average post-tax IRR on the shareholder capital allocated to new business growth in Prudential UK was in excess of 15 per cent, reflecting the lower capital usage of annuity business in the first half of 2009.

We have a strong **individual annuity** business, built on a robust profit flow from our internal vestings pipeline from maturing individual and corporate pension policies. The strong internal vestings pipeline is supplemented by strategic partnerships with third parties where we are the recommended annuity provider for customers vesting their pensions at retirement.

During the first half of 2009, we actively managed our sales volumes to reduce capital consumption. This resulted in very strong margins but overall individual annuity new business sales fell by 17 per cent to APE £114 million. Part of this reduction was due to consumers delaying taking out an annuity as well as lower pension pots available for annuitisation as a result of weak investment returns. Internal vestings continued to perform well with sales up one per cent to £73 million.

We have taken steps to build scale within a number of other product areas. In the second half of 2008, we made our highly successful multi-asset, smoothed investment plan (PruFund) available as a fund option, enabling consumers to invest in a range of bonds, both onshore and offshore, as well as individual pensions and income drawdown. We also launched the new PruSelect range of unit-linked funds, more than doubling the number of available funds.

Prudential was early to embrace 'factory-gate pricing'. As a result, we are well placed to compete in the post 'Retail Distribution Review' market, and to avoid the excessive strain caused by initial commission in the savings market.

In the first half of 2009 **with-profits bond** sales of £71 million were up 48 per cent on the same period in 2008. This strong sales growth reflects the attractiveness of our with-profits offering including in particular PruFund in which over £1.5 billion has been invested since it was launched. In July 2009, we extended the PruFund range of investments with the launch of the PruFund Cautious series which will sit alongside the PruFund Growth series as a fund link within Prudential's Flexible Investment Plan, an on-shore bond wrapper.

Individual pensions sales of £24 million were 50 per cent higher than the first half of 2008. Sales of the Flexible Retirement Plan, our factory-gate priced individual pension product, have continued to grow with sales in 2009 of APE £10 million up 131 per cent. This strong growth was due to the overall strong proposition with the PruFund and with-profits guarantees, together with a service which follows up fund transfers on behalf of advisers. The Flexible Retirement Plan is well suited to customers looking to consolidate their pension funds.

We entered the **equity release** market three years ago, and saw our market share grow to 23 per cent by the end of 2008. The demographic opportunities within this market are compelling, however while house price volatility continues, we have maintained our strict pricing discipline and this action has resulted in the fall in sales volumes in the first half of 2009. We will maintain this conservative stance until such time as market conditions improve.

The **PruHealth** joint venture uses the Prudential brand and Discovery's expertise to build branded distribution in Health and Protection. Since its launch, PruHealth has developed its product and established itself rapidly in the marketplace. It now has 210,000 lives insured, an increase of 22 per cent over the last year. Gross written premiums for the first half were £50 million, up 10 per cent on the same period last year. The focus for PruHealth is to increase sales volumes, grow the in-force book and manage its claims ratio.

PruProtect, also a joint venture with Discovery, relaunched its product range in November 2008 together with an improved distribution model, and this resulted in sales for the first six months of £6 million, compared to £1 million in the first half of 2008.

We are a leader in the UK corporate pensions market serving over 20 per cent of FTSE 350 companies as well as being one of the largest providers of pension schemes to the UK public sector. We now administer corporate pensions for over 600,000 members. For the first half of 2009 **corporate pension** sales of £115 million were nine per cent lower than 2008 and growth into existing schemes has remained healthy.

We have maintained our strict focus on value in **the bulk annuity and back-book** markets. In the first half of 2009, Prudential UK did not write any new business in this market reflecting our disciplined approach of only participating in transactions that meet its strict return on capital requirements.

EEV new business profits decreased by five per cent to £122 million in the first half of 2009 from £129 million in 2008, reflecting lower sales volumes which were partially offset by an increase in new business margin to 32 per cent from 29 per cent.

EEV basis total operating profit based on longer-term investment returns of £433 million (before restructuring costs of £9 million and including £27 million of General Insurance commission), was down 14 per cent compared with the first half of 2008. This was mainly the result of the in-force operating profit (at £284 million) being down 21 per cent on the first half of 2008. The major component of this decline in in-force operating profit was the reduction compared with last year by £59 million of the unwind of discount to the value of in-force business to £291 million. This was mainly due to a lower opening embedded value caused by the negative investment returns in 2008.

We continue to manage actively the retention of the in-force book. During the first half of 2009, our experience at an aggregate level has been in line with our long-term assumptions.

The average free surplus undiscounted payback period for business written in the first half of 2009 was 5 years.

Total **IFRS operating profit** increased by 15 per cent in 2009 to £330 million. The increase of 11 per cent achieved for the long-term business reflects a 39 per cent growth from the shareholder-backed annuity business, the non-repetition of one-off 2008 losses, partially offset by a 26 per cent reduction in profits attributable to the with-profits business of £147 million. This reflected the impact of bonus rate reductions in the February 2009 bonus declaration made in response to recent volatile investment performance. Non-long term business IFRS profit reflected a profit of £27 million from general insurance commission.

Financial Strength of the UK Long-term Fund

On a realistic valuation basis, with liabilities recorded on a "market consistent" basis, the free assets were valued at approximately £5 billion at 30 June 2009, before a deduction for the risk capital margin. The value of the shareholder's interest in future transfers from the UK with-profits fund is estimated at £1.6 billion. The financial strength of PAC is rated AA+ (negative outlook) by Standard & Poor's, Aa2 (negative outlook) by Moody's and AA+ (negative outlook) by Fitch Ratings.

Reflecting continued difficult conditions in financial markets, the with-profits sub-fund achieved a negative one per cent investment return in the first half of the year.

Inherited estate of Prudential Assurance

The assets of the main with-profits fund within the long-term insurance fund of PAC comprise the amounts that it expects to pay out to meet its obligations to existing policyholders and an additional amount used as working capital. The amount payable over time to policyholders from the with-profits fund is equal to the policyholders' accumulated asset shares plus any additional payments that may be required by way of smoothing or to meet guarantees. The balance of the assets of the with-profits fund is called the 'inherited estate' and has accumulated over many years from various sources.

The inherited estate represents the major part of the working capital of PAC's long-term insurance fund. This enables PAC to support with-profits business by providing the benefits associated with smoothing and guarantees, by providing investment flexibility for the fund's assets, by meeting the regulatory capital requirements that demonstrate solvency and by absorbing the costs of significant events or fundamental changes in its long-term business without affecting the bonus and investment policies. The size of the inherited estate fluctuates from year to year depending on the investment return and the extent to which it has

been required to meet smoothing costs, guarantees and other events.

Asset Management

Global

The Group's asset management businesses provide value to the insurance businesses within the Group by delivering sustained superior performance. They are also important profit generators in their own right, having low capital requirements and generating significant cash flow for the Group.

Our asset management businesses are well placed to capitalise on their leading market positions and strong track records in investment performance to deliver net flows and profit growth as well as strategically diversifying the Group's investment propositions in retail financial services markets that are increasingly favouring greater product transparency, greater cross-border opportunities and more open-architecture investment platforms. Wholesale profit streams are also growing.

The Group's asset management businesses operate different models and under different brands tailored to their markets and strengths. However they continue to work together by managing money for each other with clear regional specialism, distributing each others' products and sharing knowledge and expertise, such as credit research.

Each business and its performance in the first half of 2009 is summarised below.

M&G

	AER			CER	
	Half year 2009 £m	Half year 2008 £m	Change %	Half year 2008 £m	Change %
Net investment flows	8,625	2,437	254	2,437	254
Revenue	195	235	(17)	235	(17)
Other income	7	12	(42)	12	(42)
Staff Costs	(85)	(101)	16	(101)	16
Other Costs	(42)	(42)	-	(42)	-
Underlying profit before Performance-related Fees	75	104	(28)	104	(28)
Performance-related fees	-	9	(100)	9	(100)
Operating profit from asset management operations	75	113	(34)	113	(34)
Operating profit from Prudential Capital	27	33	(18)	33	(18)
Total IFRS operating profit	102	146	(30)	146	(30)
FUM	149bn	159bn	(6)	159bn	(6)

M&G is our UK and European fund manager, responsible for £149 billion of investments as at 30 June 2009 on behalf of both internal and external clients. M&G is an investment-led business, which aims to deliver superior investment performance and maximise risk-adjusted returns in a variety of macro-economic environments. Through M&G we seek to add value to our Group by generating attractive returns on internal funds as well as growing profits from the management of third-party assets.

External funds now represent 37 per cent of M&G's total funds under management (FUM). Our overall strategy is to focus first and foremost on investment performance, by recruiting, developing and retaining market-leading investment talent, and by creating the environment and infrastructure this talent needs to perform to its full potential.

In the retail market, our strategy is to maximise the value of our centralised investment function through a multi-channel, multi-geography distribution approach. Key themes in recent years have included growing the proportion of business sourced from intermediated channels and the increased sale of cross-border products. Our diverse product portfolio has proved its worth during the recent turmoil in financial markets as, for example, bond funds have become more popular than equity based products.

Our institutional strategy centres on leveraging capabilities developed primarily for internal funds into higher-margin external business opportunities. In recent years this has allowed us to operate at the forefront of a number of specialist fixed income strategies, including leveraged finance and infrastructure investment. The recent upheaval in capital markets has provided interesting opportunities in fixed income which we have been able to exploit by drawing on our core research and investment expertise.

Financial performance

Net fund inflows during the first half of 2009 reached an unprecedented level of £8.6 billion, more than treble the £2.4 billion taken during the same period last year. We believe that this success is primarily the result of a relentless focus on investment performance. Over the three years to the end of June 2009, 69 per cent of M&G retail funds under management were invested in funds which delivered top quartile performance, whilst over the same period, 71 per cent of fixed income segregated mandates performed at or above benchmark.

In the retail market, net inflows were £4.1 billion (£0.9 billion in 2008), breaking the previous record for full year inflows of £3.1 billion in 2006. A very high proportion of the money is continuing to go into our market-leading range of top performing fixed income funds. During the six months, retail investors placed more than £3 billion in our bond funds as they sought to take advantage of highly attractive opportunities in the corporate bond markets. Key equity funds, such as M&G Recovery and M&G Global Basics, also continued to attract net inflows.

Our institutional business recorded net inflows of £4.5 billion, compared with £1.6 billion for the same period in 2008. A single fixed income mandate valued at £4.0 billion accounted for the majority of the inflows.

In the face of a very challenging economic environment, M&G recorded operating profits of £75 million in the first half of 2009, down from £113 million in the same period in 2008, a decline of 34 per cent. Our underlying profit, which excludes volatile performance related fees (PRFs) and carried interest earned on private equity investments, remained at £75 million in the first half of 2009, down from £104 million in the same period in 2008, a decline of 28 per cent.

The year-on-year fall in profits reflects a number of factors, including significantly lower equity market levels compared with this time last year, lower investment income and the depressed conditions of the commercial property market. We continue to focus on effective cost management to limit the impact of lower revenues on bottom-line results.

The impact of strong net inflows coupled with positive market movements has seen our overall external FUM increase to £55.9 billion, up from £47.0 billion as at 31 December 2008. Our total FUM at 30 June 2009 were £149 billion, six per cent higher than at the start of the year.

M&G continues to provide capital efficient profits and cash generation for the Prudential Group, as well as strong investment returns on our long-term business funds. Cash remittances of £44.1 million to date in 2009 to Group provided strong support for the Group's corporate objectives.

Relative Performance

Relative to our competitors, M&G has had an exceptionally strong first half in 2009. In the UK, our retail assets under management have grown 28 per cent to the end of June compared with eight per cent growth for the market as a whole, according to the Investment Management Association (IMA).

Prudential Capital

Prudential Capital manages Prudential's balance sheet for profit by leveraging Prudential's market position. This business has three strategic objectives: to operate a first-class wholesale and capital markets interface; to realise profitable proprietary opportunities within a tightly-controlled risk framework; and to provide professional treasury services to Prudential. Prudential Capital generates revenue by providing bridging finance, managing investments and operating a securities lending and cash management business for our Group and its clients.

This business has continued to grow in terms of investment, infrastructure and personnel in a controlled way, while maintaining the dynamism and flexibility necessary to identify and realise opportunities for profit. Prudential Capital is committed to working more closely with other business units across the Group to exploit opportunities and improve value creation for Prudential as a whole. At Prudential Capital, we are also taking a more holistic view on hedging strategy, liquidity and capital management for the Group.

Prudential Capital has a diversified earnings base derived from bridge lending, investments and wholesale markets. Despite the continued difficult market conditions we delivered a good financial result from this business in the first half of 2009, generating half year operating profits of £27.3 million. A cash remittance was made to the holding company of £42.0 million.

Asia

Asia Asset Management

	AER		CER		
	Half year 2009	Half year 2008	Change	Half year 2008	Change
	£m	£m	%	£m	%

Net investment flows	1,456	1,642	(11)	2,023	(28)
Total IFRS operating profit	21	29	(28)	36	(42)

Volatility in the equity market conditions persisted in the first half of 2009. In the first quarter, the MSCI Asia (ex-Japan) index rose by a mere one per cent. However, by the end of second quarter, the index had achieved year-to-date increase of 19 per cent. Amid this volatility, growth observed in the Asian mutual funds market was mainly driven by money market funds inflows in markets such as India, Korea and Taiwan as investors risk appetite remained low.

Against this backdrop, our Funds Under Management (FUM) for the first half of 2009, at £35.8 billion, were three per cent higher than year-end 2008 (excluding the FUM related to the sold Taiwan agency business). The overall FUM level was comprised of £4.6 billion assets from the Group, £14.8 billion from Prudential's Asian life funds and £16.4 billion from external clients.

Net flows from external clients for the first half of 2009 were only 11 per cent lower than the same period in 2008 at £1.5 billion, out of which £1.3 billion was contributed by a stronger second quarter. Net flows from external clients were wholly contributed by money market funds and together with positive market movement of £2.5 billion, these resulted in retail funds under management of £16.4 billion. External client's funds under management for the first half of 2009 were four per cent higher when compared to the same period in 2008 and eight per cent higher when compared to beginning of 2009.

IFRS profit of £21 million to 30 June 2009 was boosted by improved market conditions in the second quarter. However, this was mitigated by lower average FUM, shift in asset mix, a one-off loss in India and restructuring costs, resulting in 28 per cent decrease when compared to the first half of 2008. Excluding the one-off loss in India and restructuring costs, IFRS profit for the first half of 2009 was £27 million, seven per cent down from 2008.

Despite the difficult market environment, we remained focused on anticipating and meeting the investment needs of our clients. In the 10 markets in which we have a retail presence in, we maintained our strong market positioning as the only foreign fund manager with more top-five onshore mutual fund market positions relative to our regional competitors.

In addition, we continued investing in the business to ensure we are well-positioned to capitalise on growth opportunities.

Our investments in building up our asset management capabilities yielded promising results. This is evident from our strong year-to-date investment performance where 64 per cent of our funds outperformed their peers or benchmarks. In China, two out of five CITIC-Pru products were awarded the top class fund recognition by the China Galaxy Securities (a Chinese fund rating agency), while its third product, the Blue Chip Equity Fund was ranked first out of 196 equity funds by Morning Star.

On the products front, we have extended our range to include Latin American Equity products and are expanding our private equity investment management through the newly established PPEM entity. Our well-timed and innovative product launches also met with success. ICICI-Pru introduced the Target Returns Fund in April 2009, investing mainly in large caps and providing investors the option to switch out investments. The one-month IPO raised £105 million (INR8 billion). In China, CITIC-Prudential's Pure Bond Fund also successfully raised £163 million (RMB 1.6 billion) at the close of its IPO in March.

We remain committed to our strategy of building a multi-channel network. PCA Japan established new relationships with Nikko Cordial Securities, a mega

distributor and Resona Bank, the fourth largest bank in Japan. Dubai-based PAMD also successfully secured a new distribution agreement with the largest bank in UAE, Emirates National Bank of Dubai. Similarly, PCA Korea and PCA Taiwan concluded agreements with six third-party Life insurers for their unit-linked products to feed into our funds. The focus on insurance companies' funds will help us to build a more stable and profitable funds under management base.

United States

US Asset Management

PPM America	AER			CER	
	Half year 2009	Half year 2008	Change	Half year 2008	Change
	£m	£m	%	£m	%
Total IFRS operating profit	3	1	200	1	200

PPM America (PPMA) manages assets for Prudential's US, UK and Asian affiliates. PPMA also provides other affiliated and unaffiliated institutional clients with investment services including collateralised debt obligations (CDOs), private equity funds, institutional accounts, and mutual funds. At PPMA, our strategy is focused on managing existing assets effectively, maximising the benefits gleaned from synergies with our international asset management affiliates, and leveraging investment management capabilities across the Prudential Group. PPMA also pursues third-party mandates on an opportunistic basis.

Financial performance

IFRS operating profit in the first half of 2009 was £3 million, higher than the £1 million in the same period of 2008, at both AER and CER.

At 30 June 2009, funds under management of £41 billion were as follows:

PPMA funds under management £ bn

	Half year 2009	Half year 2009	Half year 2009	Half year 2009
	£bn	£bn	£bn	£bn
	US	UK	Asia	Total
Insurance	26	10	0	36
Unitised	0	1	3	4
CDOs	1	0	0	1
Total	27	11	3	41

US Broker-dealer

	AER			CER	
	Half year	Half year	Change	Half year	Change
	2009	2008		2008	
	£m	£m	%	£m	%
Revenue	191	162	18	214	(11)
Costs	(189)	(157)	20	(207)	(9)
Total IFRS operating profit	2	5	(60)	7	(71)

National Planning Holdings (NPH) is Jackson's affiliated independent broker-dealer network. The business is comprised of four broker-dealer firms, including INVEST Financial Corporation, Investment Centers of America, National Planning Corporation, and SII Investments.

We continue to grow NPH's business through strong recruiting efforts. By utilising our high-quality, state-of-the-art technology, we provide NPH's advisers with the tools they need to operate their practices more efficiently. At the same time, through its relationship with NPH, Jackson continues to benefit from an important retail distribution outlet, as well as receive valuable insights into the needs of financial advisers and their clients.

Financial performance

NPH generated revenues of £191 million during the first half of the year, an increase from £162 million in the same period of 2008 at AER, on gross product sales of £4.6billion. Our network continues to experience profitable results, with IFRS operating profit through 30 June 2009 of £2 million, a 60 per cent decrease at AER from £5 million in the first half of 2008. We also increased the number of registered advisers in our network to approximately 3,535 at 30 June 2009.

Curian

	AER			CER	
	Half year	Half year	Change	Half year	Change
	2009	2008		2008	
	£m	£m	%	£m	%
Gross investment flows	270	339	(20)	448	(40)
Revenue	14	13	8	17	(18)
Costs	(17)	(13)	(31)	(17)	-
Total IFRS operating profit/(loss)	(3)	0	-	0	-

Curian Capital, Jackson's registered investment advisor, provides innovative fee-based separately-managed accounts and investment products to advisers through a sophisticated technology platform. Curian expands Jackson's access to advisers while also providing a complement to Jackson's core annuity product

lines.

Financial performance

At 30 June 2009, Curian had total assets under management of £1.6 billion, compared to £1.8 billion at the end of 2008 (£1.6 billion at CER) and £1.7 billion at 30 June 2008 (£2.1 billion at CER). We generated deposits of £270 million through June 2009, down 20 per cent from the same period in 2008. The decline in both deposits and assets under management at CER were mainly due to difficult conditions in the equity markets, with the S&P 500 index falling to a 12-year low in March. In the second quarter, Curian's performance rebounded along with the market, with deposits up 88 per cent at CER from the first quarter of 2009.

The IFRS basis loss of £3 million during the first half of 2009 (2008: nil at AER and CER) was driven by the decline in assets under management.

PRUDENTIAL PLC UNAUDITED HALF YEAR 2009 RESULTS

EUROPEAN EMBEDDED VALUE (EEV) BASIS RESULTS

OPERATING PROFIT BASED ON LONGER-TERM INVESTMENT RETURNS^{*i}

Results Analysis by Business Area

	Half year 2009 £m	Half year 2008 ^{*iv,v} £m	Full year 2008 ^{*iv,v} £m
Asian operations			
New business	277	289	634
Business in force	124	171	579
Long-term business	401	460	1,213
Asset management	21	29	52
Development expenses	(5)	(3)	(26)
Total	417	486	1,239
US operations			
New business	292	137	293
Business in force	209	217	293
Long-term business	501	354	586
Broker-dealer and asset management ^{*ii}	2	6	7
Total	503	360	593
UK operations			
New business	122	129	273
Business in force	284	361	764
Long-term business	406	490	1,037
General insurance commission	27	14	44
Total UK insurance operations	433	504	1,081
M&G	102	146	286
Total	535	650	1,367
Other income and expenditure			

Investment return and other net income	(3)	51	47
Interest payable on core structural borrowings	(84)	(82)	(172)
Corporate expenditure:			
Group Head Office	(74)	(79)	(130)
Asia Regional Head Office	(23)	(17)	(41)
Charge for share-based payments for Prudential schemes	(11)	(4)	(6)
Total	(195)	(131)	(302)
Restructuring costs ^{*iii}	(14)	(15)	(32)
Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns ^{*iv}	1,246	1,350	2,865

Analysed as profits (losses) from:

New business (note 5)	691	555	1,200
Business in force (note 6)	617	749	1,636
Long-term business	1,308	1,304	2,836
Asset management	125	181	345
Other results	(187)	(135)	(316)
Total	1,246	1,350	2,865

*i EEV basis operating profit based on longer-term investment returns excludes short-term fluctuations in investment returns, the mark to market value movements on core borrowings, the shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes and the effect of changes in economic assumptions and changes in the time value of cost of options and guarantees arising from changes in economic factors. In addition, in half year 2009 as a result of the exceptional dislocated market conditions, the Group incurred non-recurrent costs from an exceptional overlay short dated hedge to protect against tail events on the Group IGD capital position in addition to our regular operational hedging program. It also disposed of its Taiwan agency business. These items have been shown separately from operating profit based on longer-term investment returns. The treatment of the Taiwan agency business within the comparatives is discussed below. The amounts for these items are included in total EEV profit attributable to shareholders. The directors believe that operating profit, as adjusted for these items, better reflects underlying performance. Profit before tax includes these items together with actual investment returns. This basis of presentation has been adopted consistently throughout these statements.

*ii The US broker-dealer and asset management result includes Curian losses of £3 million (half year 2008 £nil, full year 2008 £3 million).

*iii Restructuring costs comprise the charge of £12 million recognised on an IFRS basis and an additional £2 million recognised on the EEV basis for the shareholders' share of costs incurred by the PAC with-profits fund.

*iv In June 2009, the Group completed the previously announced sale of its Taiwan agency business. In order to facilitate comparisons of the results of the Group's retained businesses the effect of disposal and the results of the Taiwan agency business are shown separately. The presentation of the comparative results for half year and full year 2008 has been adjusted accordingly as explained in note 12.

*v Exchange translation
The comparative results have been prepared using previously reported exchange rates.

EUROPEAN EMBEDDED VALUE (EEV) BASIS RESULTS

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	Half year 2009 £m	Half year 2008 £m	Full year 2008 £m
--	-------------------------	-------------------------	-------------------------

Asian operations	417	486	1,239
US operations	503	360	593
UK operations:			
UK insurance operations	433	504	1,081
M&G	102	146	286
	535	650	1,367
Other income and expenditure	(195)	(131)	(302)
Restructuring costs	(14)	(15)	(32)
Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns	1,246	1,350	2,865
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns (note 7)	(707)	(1,868)	(4,967)
Mark to market value movements on core borrowings	(108)	171	656
Shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes	(71)	(98)	(14)
Effect of changes in economic assumptions and time value of cost of options and guarantees (note 8)	(384)	(100)	(398)
Profit on sale and results for Taiwan agency business (note 12)	91	(90)	(248)
Profit (loss) before tax (including actual investment returns)	67	(635)	(2,106)
Tax attributable to shareholders' profit/loss	(52)	162	771
Profit (loss) for the period	15	(473)	(1,335)
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company	14	(475)	(1,338)
Minority interests	1	2	3
Profit (loss) for the period	15	(473)	(1,335)

MOVEMENT IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (excluding minority interests)

	Half year 2009	Half year 2008	Full year 2008
	£m	£m	£m
Profit (loss) for the period attributable to equity shareholders	14	(475)	(1,338)
Items taken directly to equity:			
Exchange movements (note 9)	(1,098)	35	2,010
Related tax	(6)	14	119
Dividends	(322)	(304)	(453)
New share capital subscribed	96	137	170
Reserve movements in respect of share-based payments	18	14	18
Treasury shares:			
Movement in own shares in respect of share-based payment plans	7	6	3
Movement on Prudential plc shares purchased by unit trusts consolidated under IFRS	(8)	(8)	(25)
Mark to market value movements on Jackson assets backing surplus and required capital	63	(42)	(148)
Net (decrease) increase in shareholders' equity	(1,236)	(623)	356
Shareholders' equity at beginning of period (excluding minority interests)	14,956	14,600	14,600
Shareholders' equity at end of period (excluding minority interests)	13,720	13,977	14,956

EUROPEAN EMBEDDED VALUE (EEV) BASIS RESULTS**SUMMARY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	Half year 2009 £m	Half year 2008 £m	Full year 2008 £m
Total assets less liabilities, excluding insurance funds	175,714	186,254	186,209
Less insurance funds*:			
Policyholder liabilities (net of reinsurers' share) and unallocated surplus of with-profits funds	(170,994)	(180,702)	(181,151)
Less shareholders' accrued interest in the long-term business	9,000	8,425	9,898
	(161,994)	(172,277)	(171,253)
Total net assets	13,720	13,977	14,956
Share capital	126	124	125
Share premium	1,840	1,838	1,840
IFRS basis shareholders' reserves	2,754	3,590	3,093
Total IFRS basis shareholders' equity	4,720	5,552	5,058
Additional EEV basis retained profit	9,000	8,425	9,898
Shareholders' equity (excluding minority interests)	13,720	13,977	14,956

* Including liabilities in respect of insurance products classified as investment contracts under IFRS 4.

Comprising:

Asian operations:			
Net assets	5,308	3,831	5,431
Acquired goodwill	141	172	172
	5,449	4,003	5,603
US operations	3,953	3,709	4,453
UK operations:			
Insurance business	4,677	5,956	4,919
M&G:			
Net assets	178	193	147
Acquired goodwill	1,153	1,153	1,153
	6,008	7,302	6,219
Other operations:			
Holding company net borrowings at market value (note 10)	(861)	(702)	(818)
Other net liabilities	(829)	(335)	(501)

Shareholders' equity at end of period (excluding minority interests)	13,720	13,977	14,956
Representing:			
Long-term business operations (note 11)	13,674	13,285	14,522
Other operations	46	692	434
	13,720	13,977	14,956

EUROPEAN EMBEDDED VALUE (EEV) BASIS RESULTS

NOTES ON THE EEV BASIS RESULTS

1. Basis of preparation of results

The EEV basis results have been prepared in accordance with the EEV Principles issued by the CFO Forum of European Insurance Companies in May 2004. Where appropriate, the EEV basis results include the effects of adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The EEV results for the Group are prepared for 'covered business', as defined by the EEV Principles. Covered business represents the Group's long-term insurance business for which the value of new and in-force contracts is attributable to shareholders. The EEV basis results for the Group's covered business are then combined with the IFRS basis results of the Group's other operations.

The definition of long-term business operations is consistent with previous practice and comprises those contracts falling under the definition of long-term insurance business for regulatory purposes together with, for US operations, contracts that are in substance the same as guaranteed investment contracts (GICs) but do not fall within the technical definition. Under the EEV Principles, the results for covered business incorporate the projected margins of attaching internal asset management.

With two principal exceptions, covered business comprises the Group's long-term business operations. The principal exceptions are for the closed Scottish Amicable Insurance Fund (SAIF) and for the presentational treatment of the financial position of two of the Group's defined benefit pension schemes. A very small amount of UK group pensions business is also not modelled for EEV reporting purposes.

SAIF is a ring-fenced sub-fund of the Prudential Assurance Company (PAC) long-term fund, established by a Court approved Scheme of Arrangement in October 1997. SAIF is closed to new business and the assets and liabilities of the fund are wholly attributable to the policyholders of the fund.

As regards the Group's defined benefit pension schemes, the liabilities attaching to the Prudential Staff Pension Scheme (PSPS) and Scottish Amicable Pension Scheme are excluded from the EEV value of UK operations and included in the total for Other operations. The amounts are partially attributable to the PAC with-profits fund and shareholder-backed long-term business and partially to other parts of the Group. In addition to the amounts recognised as attributable to shareholders under IFRS, a 10 per cent share of the amount attributable to the PAC with-profits fund is recognised for EEV reporting purposes.

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the supplementary information in accordance with the EEV Principles.

The EEV basis results for 2009 and 2008 half years are unaudited. The 2008 full year results have been derived from the EEV basis results supplement to the Company's statutory accounts for 2008. The supplement included an unqualified audit report from the auditors.

2. Methodology

The same methodology has been applied for all periods included within these financial statements.

Embedded value

Overview

The embedded value is the present value of the shareholders' interest in the earnings distributable from assets allocated to covered business after sufficient allowance has been made for the aggregate risks in that business. The shareholders' interest in the Group's long-term business comprises:

- present value of future shareholder cash flows from in-force covered business (value of in-force business), less a deduction for the cost of locked-in (encumbered) capital;
- locked-in (encumbered) capital; and
- shareholders' net worth in excess of encumbered capital (free surplus).

The value of future new business is excluded from the embedded value. In determining the embedded value or the profit before tax no smoothing of market account balance values, unrealised gains or investment returns is applied. Separately the analysis of profit is delineated between operating profit based on longer-term investment returns and other constituent items, as explained in note 4.

Valuation of new business

The contribution from new business represents profits determined by applying non-economic assumptions as at the end of the period.

In determining the new business contribution for UK immediate annuity and lifetime mortgage business, which is interest rate sensitive, it is appropriate to use point of sale economic assumptions, consistent with how the business is priced. For other business within the Group end of period economic assumptions are used.

Level of encumbered capital

In adopting the EEV Principles, Prudential has based encumbered capital on its internal targets for economic capital subject to it being at least the local statutory minimum requirements. Economic capital is assessed using internal models but, when applying the EEV Principles, Prudential does not take credit for the significant diversification benefits that exist within the Group. For with-profits business written in a segregated life fund, as is the case in Asia and the UK, the capital available in the fund is sufficient to meet the encumbered capital requirements. For shareholder-backed business the following capital requirements apply:

- Asian operations: the level of encumbered capital has been set at the higher of local statutory requirements and the economic capital requirement, but in aggregate, the encumbered capital is broadly in line with the amount required under the Insurance Groups Directive (IGD).
- US operations: the level of encumbered capital has been set to an amount at least equal to 235 per cent of the risk-based capital required by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC) at the Company Action Level (CAL), which is sufficient to meet the economic capital requirement.
- UK insurance operations: the capital requirements are set at the higher of Pillar I and Pillar II requirements for shareholder-backed business of UK insurance operations as a whole, which, for half year 2009, was Pillar I.

Valuation movements on investments

With the exception of debt securities held by Jackson, investment gains and losses during the period (to the extent that changes in capital values do not directly match changes in liabilities) are included directly in the profit for the period and shareholders' equity as they arise.

The results for any covered business conceptually reflects the aggregate of the IFRS results and the movements on the additional shareholders' interest recognised on the EEV basis. Thus the start point for the calculation of the EEV results for Jackson, as for other businesses, reflects the market value movements recognised on the IFRS basis.

However, in determining the movements on the additional shareholders' interest, the basis for calculating the Jackson EEV result acknowledges that for debt securities backing liabilities the aggregate EEV results reflect the fact that the value of in-force business instead incorporates the discounted value of future spread earnings. This value is not affected generally by short-term market movements on securities that are broadly speaking held with the intent and ability to be retained for the longer term.

Fixed income securities backing the free surplus and required capital for Jackson are accounted for at fair value. However, consistent with the treatment applied under IFRS for securities classified as available-for-sale, movements in unrealised appreciation on these securities are accounted for in the statement of comprehensive income rather than in the income statement, as shown in the movement in shareholders' equity.

3. Economic assumptions

(a) Deterministic assumptions

In most countries, the long-term expected rates of return on investments and risk discount rates are set by reference to period end rates of return on cash or fixed interest securities. For the Group's Asian operations, the active basis is appropriate for business written in Japan, Korea and US dollar denominated business written in Hong Kong. Except in respect of the projected returns of holdings of Asian debt and equity securities for those countries where long-term fixed interest markets are less established, the 'active' basis of assumption setting has been applied in preparing the results of all the Group's US and UK long-term business operations.

For countries where long-term fixed interest markets are less established, investment return assumptions and risk discount rates are based on an assessment of longer-term economic conditions. Except for the countries listed above, this basis is appropriate for the Group's Asian operations. Similarly, the projected returns on holdings of Asian securities in these territories by other Group business are set on the same basis.

Expected returns on equity and property asset classes in respect of each territory are derived by adding a risk premium, also based on the long-term view of Prudential's economists, to the risk-free rate. In Asia, equity risk premiums range from 3.0 per cent to 7.0 per cent (half year 2008: 3.0 per cent to 6.0 per cent; full year 2008: 3.0 per cent to 7.0 per cent). In the US and the UK, the equity risk premium is 4.0 per cent for all periods for which results are prepared in this report.

Assumed investment returns reflect the expected future returns on the assets held and allocated to the covered business at the valuation date.

The tables below summarise the principal financial assumptions:

Asian operations

	30 June 2009											
	China	Hong Kong	India	Indonesia	Japan	Korea	Malaysia	Philippines	Singapore	Taiwan	Thailand	Vietnam
	(notes ii, iii)						(note iii)		(note iii)			
	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Risk discount rate:												
New business	11.75	5.1	14.25	15.25	5.1	9.2	9.25	15.75	5.65	9.0	13.0	16.75
In force	11.75	5.3	14.25	15.25	5.1	9.2	9.2	15.75	6.8	8.9	13.0	16.75

Expected long-term rate of inflation	4.0	2.25	5.0	6.0	0.0	2.75	2.75	5.0	1.75	2.25	3.0	6.0
Government bond yield	8.25	3.6	9.25	10.25	1.9	5.3	6.5	9.25	4.25	5.5	6.75	10.25

	30 June 2008											
	China	Hong Kong	India	Indonesia	Japan	Korea	Malaysia	Philippines	Singapore	Taiwan	Thailand	Vietnam
	(notes ii, iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)
	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Risk discount rate:												
New business	11.75	5.5	15.75	16.75	5.3	10.1	9.2	15.75	6.3	9.2	13.0	16.75
In force	11.75	5.6	15.75	16.75	5.3	10.1	9.2	15.75	6.7	9.6	13.0	16.75
Expected long-term rate of inflation	4.0	2.25	5.0	6.0	0.7	2.75	2.75	5.0	1.75	2.25	3.0	6.0
Government bond yield	8.25	3.9	9.25	10.25	2.15	6.1	6.5	9.25	4.25	5.5	6.75	10.25

	31 December 2008											
	China	Hong Kong	India	Indonesia	Japan	Korea	Malaysia	Philippines	Singapore	Taiwan	Thailand	Vietnam
	(notes ii, iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)	(note iii)
	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Risk discount rate:												
New business	11.75	3.8	14.25	15.25	4.8	8.2	9.1	15.75	6.15	9.1	13.0	16.75
In force	11.75	3.9	14.25	15.25	4.8	8.2	9.0	15.75	6.85	9.7	13.0	16.75
Expected long-term rate of inflation	4.0	2.25	5.0	6.0	0.7	2.75	2.75	5.0	1.75	2.25	3.0	6.0
Government bond yield	8.25	2.3	9.25	10.25	1.6	4.3	6.5	9.25	4.25	5.5	6.75	10.25

	Asia total 30 Jun 2009 %	Asia total 30 Jun 2008 %	Asia total 31 Dec 2008 %
Weighted risk discount rate (note (i)):			
New business (excluding Taiwan agency business)	9.4	9.9	8.7
In force (excluding Taiwan agency business)	8.5	8.8	8.0
In force (including Taiwan agency business)	N/A	8.8	7.8

Notes

- (i) The weighted risk discount rates for Asian operations shown above have been determined by weighting each country's risk discount rates by reference to the EEV basis operating result for new business and the closing value of in-force business.
- (ii) The assumptions shown are for US dollar denominated business which comprises the largest proportion of the in-force Hong Kong business.
- (iii) The mean equity return assumptions for the most significant equity holdings in the Asian operations were:

	30 Jun 2009	30 Jun 2008	31 Dec 2008
	%	%	%
Hong Kong	7.6	7.9	6.2
Malaysia	12.4	12.5	12.5
Singapore	10.2	9.3	10.2

To obtain the mean, an average over all simulations of the accumulated return at the end of the projection period is calculated. The annual average return is then calculated by taking the root of the average accumulated return minus 1.

US operations (Jackson)

	30 Jun 2009	30 Jun 2008	31 Dec 2008
	%	%	%
Assumed spread margins (note (iii))			
New business			
Assumed long-term spread between earned rate and rate credited to policyholders for new tranches of Fixed Annuity business (note (i))	2.0	1.75	1.75
In force	1.75	1.75	1.75
Risk discount rate (note (ii)):			
New business	6.3	6.9	4.6
In force	5.7	5.9	3.9
US 10-year treasury bond rate at end of period	3.6	4.0	2.3
Pre-tax expected long-term nominal rate of return for US equities	7.6	8.0	6.3
Expected long-term rate of inflation	1.8	2.6	1.5

Notes

- (i) The expected long-term spread shown above for new tranches of fixed annuity business and the proportion of variable annuity new business invested in the general account for half year 2009 is assumed at a level of 2.75 per cent for the first 5 years and grades back to 2.0 per cent over the next 10 years. In addition, the assumed spread on Fixed Index Annuity new business tranches has been increased from 2.2 per cent at full year 2008 to 3.5 per cent. The increases in the spread assumptions are due primarily to the exceptional combined benefit of high investment yields with a net annualised yield on new assets of 7.0 per cent during the first half of 2009 and lower crediting rates. These revised assumptions include a provision that crediting rates and spreads will normalise in the future. Thus, the assumption for new business spreads for fixed annuities and the proportion of variable annuity business invested in the general account is set at the higher new level for the first five years before reducing over the following ten years. As before, the valuation of new business takes into account an assumed associated risk of increased lapse under certain interest rate scenarios.
- (ii) The risk discount rates at 30 June 2009 for new business and business in-force for US operations reflect weighted rates based on underlying rates of 7.6 per cent for variable annuity (VA) business and 4.3 per cent for other business. The increase in the weighted discount rates reflects the increase in the US 10-year treasury bond rate of 130 bps and a change in the product mix with the half year 2009 results seeing an increase in the proportion of new and in-force business arising from Variable Annuity business.

(iii) Credit risk treatment

The projected cash flows incorporate the expected long-term spread between the earned rate and the rate credited to policyholders. The projected earned rates reflect book value yields which are adjusted over time to reflect projected reinvestment rates. The expected spread for half year 2009 has been determined after allowing for a Risk Margin Reserve (RMR) allowance of 33 basis points for longer-term defaults as described in note 4. The RMR of 33 bps represents the allowance, as at 30 June 2009, applied in the cash flow projections of the value of the in-force business.

In the event that longer-term default levels are higher then, unlike for UK annuity business where policyholder benefits are not changeable, Jackson has some discretion to adjust crediting rates, subject to contract guarantee levels and general market competition considerations.

The results for Jackson reflect the application of the discount rates shown above. In the event that US 10-year treasury rates increase, the altered embedded value results would reflect a lower contribution from fixed annuity business and a partially offsetting increase for variable annuity business as the projected earned rate, as well as the discount rate, would increase for this type of business.

At 31 December 2008, the book value yields, net of RMR allowance, were in excess of the risk discount rate. To correct for the anomalous effect that would otherwise occur no credit was taken in the financial statements for full year 2008 for the cost of capital benefit that this feature would have given rise to for fixed annuity business. As interest rates have subsequently risen such that the risk discount rate exceeds book value yield at 30 June 2009 no such adjustment is needed for the six months to 30 June 2009.

UK insurance operations

	30 Jun 2009	30 Jun 2008	31 Dec 2008
	%	%	%
Shareholder-backed annuity business:			
Risk discount rate (notes (i) and (iv))			
New business	11.0	8.9	9.6
In force	11.0	8.9	12.0
Pre-tax expected long-term nominal rate of return for shareholder-backed annuity business (note (iii)):			
Fixed annuities	6.7	6.2	6.7
Inflation-linked annuities	6.1	5.6	5.8
Other business:			
Risk discount rate (notes (ii) and (iv))			
New business	7.1	8.65	6.7
In force	7.0	8.5	6.75
Pre-tax expected long-term nominal rates of investment return:			
UK equities	8.1	9.2	7.7
Overseas equities	7.6 to 10.3	8.0 to 10.2	6.3 to 10.25
Property	6.4	7.4	6.0
Gilts	4.1	5.2	3.7
Corporate bonds - with-profits funds (note (iv))	5.6	6.9	5.2
- other business	5.6	6.9	5.2
Expected long-term rate of inflation			

Post-tax expected long-term nominal rate of return for the PAC with-profits fund:	3.7	4.1	3.0
Pension business (where no tax applies)	6.75	8.3	6.6
Life business	6.1	7.4	5.8

Notes

- (i) The new business risk discount rate for shareholder-backed annuity business for year end 2008 reflected the assets allocated to back new business with an allowance for credit risk based on point of sale market conditions, consistent with how the business was priced. The year end 2008 total allowance for credit risk has been retained for new business pricing during 2009 so the allowance for credit risk for new business at point of sale is consistent with the opening in-force assumption.
- (ii) The risk discount rate for new business and business in force for UK insurance operations other than shareholder-backed annuities reflect weighted rates based on the type of business.
- (iii) The pre-tax rates of return for shareholder-backed annuity business are based on the gross redemption yield on the backing assets net of a best estimate allowance for future defaults.
- (iv) Credit spread treatment
- For with-profits business, the embedded value reflects the discounted value of future shareholder transfers. These transfers are directly affected by the level of projected rates of return on investments, including debt securities. Given the current exceptional fixed interest market conditions, and the Company's expectation that the current widened credit spreads will not be maintained, the Company considers that it is most appropriate to assume an unchanged level of credit spreads, an unchanged level of longer-term default allowance and an unchanged risk discount rate methodology relative to those used at 31 December 2007.
- For UK annuity business, different dynamics apply both in terms of the nature of the business and the EEV methodology applied. For this type of business the assets are generally held to maturity to match long duration liabilities. It is therefore appropriate under EEV methodology to include a liquidity premium in the economic basis used. The appropriate EEV risk discount rate is set in order to equate the EEV with a "market consistent embedded value" including liquidity premium. The liquidity premium in the "market consistent embedded value" is derived from the yield on the assets held after deducting an appropriate allowance for credit risk. The risk discount rate in the EEV reflects the excess of the total allowance for credit risk over the best estimate default assumptions. For Prudential Retirement Income Limited (PRIL), which has approximately 90 per cent of UK shareholder-backed annuity business, the allowance for credit risk at 30 June 2009 is made up of:
- (a) 26 bps for fixed annuities and 13 bps for inflation-linked annuities in respect of long-term expected defaults. This is derived by applying Moody's data from 1970 to 2004 uplifted by between 100 per cent (B) and 200 per cent (AAA) according to credit rating, to the asset portfolios.
- (b) 17 bps for fixed annuities and 9 bps for inflation-linked annuities in respect of long-term credit risk premium for the potential volatility in default levels. This is derived by applying the 95th worst percentile from Moody's data from 1970 to 2004, to the asset portfolios.
- (c) 46 bps for fixed annuities and 50 bps for inflation-linked annuities in respect of additional short-term credit risk, reflecting short-term credit rating downgrades and defaults in excess of the long-term assumptions. At 31 December 2008, this was derived as 25 per cent of the increase in credit spreads over swaps that has occurred since 31 December 2006 based on a set of externally published indices weighted to reflect the asset mix. During 2009, this element of the overall credit assumption has not been derived by reference to credit spreads; rather it has been reduced in order to offset the impact of actual downgrades during the period on the long-term assumptions in (a) and (b) above and increased to eliminate the positive experience variance that would otherwise have arisen from the small number of actual defaults that were experienced in the period.

On a weighted basis for fixed annuities and inflation-linked annuities, the allowance at 30 June 2009 is 24 bps for long-term expected defaults, 15 bps for long-term credit risk premium, and 46 bps for short-term credit risk. This compares with the allowance at 31 December 2008 of 15 bps for long-term expected defaults, 11 bps for long-term credit risk premium, and 54 bps for short-term credit risk.

Pillar I reserves are calculated using a similar allowance for credit risk.

The Pillar I allowance of 85 bps per annum is financially equivalent to 236 bps from 1 July 2009 until 31 December 2011 and 44 bps thereafter for the life of the book.

The overall allowance for credit risk is prudent by comparison with historic rates of default and would be sufficient to withstand a wide range of extreme credit events over the expected lifetime of the annuity business.

(b) Stochastic assumptions

The economic assumptions used for the stochastic calculations are consistent with those used for the deterministic calculations described above. Assumptions specific to the stochastic calculations, such as the volatilities of asset returns, reflect local market conditions and are based on a combination of actual market data, historic market data and an assessment of longer-term economic conditions. Common principles have been adopted across the Group for the stochastic asset models, for example, separate modelling of individual asset classes but with allowance for correlation between the various asset classes.

Details are given below of the key characteristics and calibrations of each model.

Asian operations

- The same asset return models as used in the UK, appropriately calibrated, have been used for the Asian operations as described for UK insurance operations below. The principal asset classes are government and corporate bonds. Equity holdings are much lower than in the UK whilst property holdings do not represent a significant investment asset.
- The stochastic cost of guarantees is primarily only of significance for the Hong Kong, Malaysia and Singapore operations.
- The mean stochastic returns are consistent with the mean deterministic returns for each country. The expected volatility of equity returns ranges from 18 per cent to 30 per cent (half year 2008: 18 per cent to 25 per cent; full year 2008: 18 per cent to 30 per cent), and the volatility of government bond yields ranges from 1.3 per cent to 2.4 per cent (half year 2008: 1.2 per cent to 2.5 per cent; full year 2008: 1.4 per cent to 2.4 per cent).

US operations (Jackson)

- Interest rates are projected using a log-normal generator calibrated to actual market data;
- Corporate bond returns are based on Treasury securities plus a spread that has been calibrated to current market conditions and varies by credit quality; and
- Variable annuity equity and bond returns have been stochastically generated using a log-normal model with parameters determined by reference to historical data. The volatility of equity fund returns ranges from 18.6 per cent to 28.1 per cent across all reporting periods, depending on risk class, and the standard deviation of bond returns ranges from 1.4 per cent to 1.6 per cent (half year 2008: 1.4 per cent to 1.6 per cent; full year 2008: 1.5 per cent to 1.6 per cent).

UK insurance operations

-
- ???Interest rates are projected using a two-factor model calibrated to actual market data;
- The risk premium on equity assets is assumed to follow a log-normal distribution;
- The corporate bond return is calculated as the return on a zero-coupon bond plus a spread. The spread process is a mean reverting stochastic process; and
- Property returns are modelled in a similar fashion to corporate bonds, namely as the return on a riskless bond, plus a risk premium, plus a process representative of the change in residual values and the change in value of the call option on rents.

Mean returns have been derived as the annualised arithmetic average return across all simulations and durations.

For each projection year, standard deviations have been calculated by taking the square root of the annualised variance of the returns over all the simulations. These have been averaged over all durations in the projection. For equity and property, the standard deviations relate to the total return on these assets. The standard deviations applied to all periods presented are as follows:

	%
Equities:	
UK	18.0
Overseas	16.0
Property	15.0

4. **Accounting presentation**

Analysis of profit before tax

To the extent applicable, presentation of the EEV profit for the period is consistent with the basis that the Group applies for analysis of IFRS basis profits before shareholder taxes between operating and non-operating results. Operating results reflect the underlying results of the Group's continuing operations including longer-term investment returns. Operating results include the impact of routine changes of estimates and non-economic assumptions. Non operating results comprise short-term fluctuations in investment returns, the shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes, the mark to market value movements on core borrowings and the effect of changes in economic assumptions and changes in the time value of cost of options and guarantees. In half year 2009 as a result of the exceptional dislocated market conditions, the Group incurred non-recurrent costs from an exceptional overlay short dated hedge to protect against tail events on the Group IGD capital position in addition to regular operational hedging programs. These costs have been shown separately within short-term fluctuations in investment returns. Also, in June 2009, the Group completed the disposal of the Taiwan agency business. The effect of this disposal and the results of the Taiwan agency business have been presented separately outside of the operating result.

Operating profit

Investment returns, including investment gains, in respect of long-term insurance business are recognised in operating results at the expected long-term rate of return. For the purpose of calculating the longer-term investment return to be included in the operating results of UK operations, where equity holdings are a significant proportion of investment portfolios, values of assets at the beginning of the reporting period are adjusted to remove the effects of short-term market volatility.

For the purposes of determining the long-term returns for debt securities of shareholder-backed operations, a risk margin charge is included which reflects the expected long-term rate of default based on the credit quality of the portfolio. For Jackson, interest-related realised gains and losses are amortised to the operating results over the maturity period of the sold bonds and for equity-related investments, a long-term rate of return is assumed, which reflects the aggregation of risk-free rates and equity risk premium. For US variable annuity separate account business, operating profit reflects the expected longer-term rate of return with the excess or deficit of the actual return recognised within non-operating profit, together with the related hedging activity.

Effect of changes in economic assumptions and time value of cost of options and guarantees

Movements in the value of in-force business caused by changes in economic assumptions and the time value of cost of options and guarantees resulting from changes in economic factors are recorded in non-operating results.

5. **New business premiums, contributions and margins**

	New Business Premiums		Annual Premium Equivalents (note (i)) (APE) £m	Present Value of New Business Premiums (note (i)) (PVNBP) £m	Pre-Tax New Business Contribution (notes (ii) and (iii)) £m	New Business Margin (note (i))	
	Single	Regular				(APE)	(PVNBP)
	£m	£m				%	%
Period ended 30 June 2009							
Asian operations (note (iv))	365	517	553	2,706	277	50	10.2
US operations (note (v))	3,798	12	392	3,889	292	74	7.5
UK insurance operations	2,451	131	376	3,062	122	32	4.0
Total	6,614	660	1,321	9,657	691	52	7.2

	New Business Premiums		Annual Premium Equivalents (note (i)) (APE) £m	Present Value of New Business Premiums (note (i)) (PVNBP) £m	Pre-Tax New Business Contribution (notes (ii) and (iii)) £m	New Business Margin (note (i))	
	Single	Regular				(APE)	(PVNBP)
	£m	£m				%	%
Period ended 30 June 2008							
Asian operations (note (iv))	931	555	648	3,435	289	45	8.4
US operations	3,453	11	356	3,537	137	38	3.9
UK insurance operations (note (vi))	3,125	125	438	3,664	129	29	3.5
Total	7,509	691	1,442	10,636	555	38	5.2

	New Business Premiums		Annual Premium Equivalents (note (i)) (APE) £m	Present Value of New Business Premiums (note (i)) (PVNBP) £m	Pre-Tax New Business Contribution (notes (ii) and (iii)) £m	New Business Margin (note (i))	
	Single	Regular				(APE)	(PVNBP)
	£m	£m				%	%
Year ended 31 Dec 2008							
Asian operations (note (iv))	1,340	1,082	1,216	6,508	634	52	9.7
US operations	6,917	24	716	7,140	293	41	4.1
UK insurance operations	6,929	254	947	8,081	273	29	3.4
Total	15,186	1,360	2,879	21,729	1,200	42	5.5

Notes

- (i) New business margins are shown on two bases, namely the margins by reference to Annual Premium Equivalents (APE) and the Present Value of New Business Premiums (PVNBP). APEs are calculated as the aggregate of regular new business amounts and one-tenth of single new business amounts. PVNBPs are calculated as equalling single premiums plus the present value of expected premiums of new regular premium business, allowing for lapses and other assumptions made in determining the EEV new business contribution.
- (ii) In determining the EEV basis value of new business written in the period the policies incept, premiums are included in projected cash flows on the same basis of distinguishing annual and single premium business as set out for statutory basis reporting.
- (iii) In general, as described in note 3 above, the use of point of sale or end of period economic assumptions is not significant in determining the new business contribution for different types of business and across financial reporting periods. However, to obtain proper measurement of the new business contribution for business which is interest rate sensitive, it is appropriate to

use point of sale economic assumptions, consistent with how the business was priced. In practice, the only area within the Group where this has a material effect, particularly in light of the recent dislocation of markets, is for UK shareholder-backed annuity and lifetime mortgage business. The half year 2009 and full year 2008 results for shareholder-backed annuity and lifetime mortgage business have been prepared on the basis of point of sale rather than end of period economic assumptions which previously applied for EEV reporting. For half year 2008, the effect of the use of point of sale market conditions would not have been material.

New business contributions for all business represent profits determined by applying non-economic assumptions as at the end of the period.

- (iv) The tables above include new business for the Taiwan bank distribution operation. New business of the Taiwan agency business, which was sold in June 2009 (as explained in note 12) are excluded from the tables. Comparative figures have been adjusted accordingly.
- (v) The increase in new business margin for US operations in half year 2009 reflects the significant changes to target spread for Fixed Annuity and Fixed Index Annuity business primarily as a result of the exceptional combined benefit of high investment yields on new assets and lower crediting rates, as described in note 3 above.
- (vi) To align with the treatment in the half year 2009 and full year 2008 results, the tables for UK insurance operations above for half year 2008 reflect the inclusion of the Group's UK health insurance joint venture operation, PruHealth, with an APE of £8 million and PVNBP of £79 million.

6. Operating profit from business in-force

	Unwind of discount and other expected returns (note(i)) £m	Effect of change in operating assumptions (note (ii)) £m	Experience variances and other items (note (iii)) £m	Total £m
Period ended 30 June 2009				
Asian operations (note (iv))	248	(64)	(60)	124
US operations	142	(13)	80	209
UK operations	291	-	(7)	284
Total	681	(77)	13	617

	Unwind of discount and other expected returns (note(i)) £m	Effect of change in operating assumptions £m	Experience variances and other items £m	Total £m
Period ended 30 June 2008				
Asian operations (note (iv))	193	18	(40)	171
US operations	137	44	36	217
UK operations (note (v))	350	-	11	361
Total	680	62	7	749

	Unwind of discount and other expected returns £m	Effect of change in operating assumptions £m	Experience variances and other items £m	Total £m
Year ended 31 December 2008				
Asian operations (note (iv))	409	165	5	579

US operations	233	(17)	77	293
UK operations (note (vi))	569	-	195	764
Total	1,211	148	277	1,636

Notes

(i) Unwind of discount and other expected returns

The unwind of discount and other expected returns is determined by reference to the value of in-force business, required capital and surplus assets at the start of the period as adjusted for the effect of changes in economic and operating assumptions reflected in the current period. For the unwind of discount for UK insurance operations included in operating results based on longer-term returns a further adjustment is made. For UK insurance operations the amount shown above represents the unwind of discount on the value of in-force business at the beginning of the period (adjusted for the effect of current period assumption changes), the expected return on smoothed surplus assets retained within the PAC with-profits fund and the expected return on shareholders' assets held in other UK long-term business operations. Surplus assets retained within the PAC with-profits fund are smoothed for this purpose to remove the effects of short-term investment volatility from operating results. In the summary statement of financial position and for total profit reporting, asset values and investment returns are not smoothed. The increase for Asian operations from £193 million for half year 2008 to £248 million for half year 2009 primarily reflects the increase in the value of in-force business from 1 January 2008 to 1 January 2009. The reduction for UK operations in unwind of discount and other expected returns from £350 million for half year 2008 to £291 million reflects the decrease in the value of in-force business from 1 January 2008 to 1 January 2009.

(ii) Effect of changes in operating assumptions

The charge of £64 million for Asian operations comprises £60 million for changes to persistency assumptions, £9 million in respect of expenses and a net credit of £5 million for other items. The persistency assumption changes are mainly as a direct consequence of the impact on policyholders' savings behaviour from adverse economic and market conditions, arising mostly with investment related products, principally in Korea (£23 million), and Hong Kong (£14 million).

The charge of £13 million for US operations comprises a charge of £56 million for persistency, offset by credits of £35 million for mortality assumption changes and £8 million for other items. The charge for persistency comprises £30 million for an increase in the assumed utilisation of the partial withdrawal option on Variable and Fixed Annuity business, and £26 million for the effect of other altered lapse rates, in line with experience. The £35 million credit for mortality reflects lower mortality rates for the Life of Georgia business, based upon actual experience since the acquisition of the business in 2005.

(iii) Experience variance and other items

The £60 million charge for Asian operations primarily reflect the effects of adverse persistency of £47 million, as customers have withdrawn from investment related products (for which assumptions have been strengthened, as explained in note (ii)), including a charge in Korea of £18 million. The residual £13 million charge reflects a combination of adverse expense experience as sales levels have been less than target given current market conditions, offset by the favourable mortality and morbidity experience.

(iv) In order to facilitate comparisons of results of the Group's retained businesses the operating profits for Asian operations, including those from business in-force exclude the element related to the sold Taiwan agency business. Note 12 shows the effect of the adjusted presentation of comparative basis results for half year and full year 2008.

(v) The presentation of the half year 2008 results have been adjusted to show £14 million of UK general insurance commission separately from the long-term business EEV results. Total operating profit from UK insurance operations is unaffected by this reclassification.

(vi) The credit of £195 million for UK operations for full year 2008 includes £118 million resulting from part of the effect of rebalancing assets, including lifetime mortgage assets, that support the shareholder-backed annuity portfolio. For UK annuity business, rebalancing of the asset portfolio backing the liabilities to policyholders may from time to time take place to align it more closely with the internal benchmark of credit quality that management applies. Such rebalancing will result in a change in the risk adjusted yield on the assets used to determine the valuation interest rate for calculating the carrying value of policyholder liabilities. In full year 2008 the amount of £118 million included in operating profit for the effect of rebalancing the portfolio was calibrated to investment conditions at 31 December 2006 i.e. prior to the exceptional spread widening in 2007 and 2008. The additional increase in the Pillar I valuation interest rate due to rebalancing at the credit spreads at which assets were traded in 2008 is reflected within non-operating profit together with, via the increase in discount rate, the additional allowance for credit risk for the portfolio as a whole as described in note 8.

7. Short-term fluctuations in investment returns

	Half year 2009 £m	Half year 2008 £m	Full year 2008 £m
Insurance operations:			
Asia (note (i))	101	(455)	(903)
US (note (ii))	(304)	(297)	(1,344)
UK (note (iii))	(363)	(959)	(2,407)
	(566)	(1,711)	(4,654)
Other operations			
IGD hedge costs (note (iv))	(216)	-	-
Other (note (v))	75	(157)	(313)
	(141)	(157)	(313)
Total	(707)	(1,868)	(4,967)

Notes

(i) Asian operations

	Half year 2009 £m	Half year 2008 £m	Full year 2008 £m
Singapore	72	(103)	(310)
Hong Kong	(15)	(59)	(284)
Vietnam	(14)	(151)	(82)
Other operations	58	(142)	(227)
	101	(455)	(903)

The short-term fluctuations in Asia reflect the effect of strong equity market performance across the region offset by the impact of negative bond returns, particularly in Hong Kong, Malaysia and Singapore. In addition in Vietnam there was a switch in the portfolio from equities to other assets in early 2009.

(ii)

US operations (Jackson)

The short-term fluctuations in investment returns for US operations primarily reflect the impact of impairment losses on debt securities and the effects on the value of variable annuity business of adverse movements in US equity markets. The fluctuations for US operations comprise the following items:

	Half Year 2009 £m	Half Year 2008 £m	Full Year 2008 £m
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns			

Actual realised losses less default assumption and amortisation of interest related gains and losses for fixed income securities and related swap transactions	(287)	(116)	(463)
Actual less long-term return on equity based investments and other items	(75)	(43)	(148)
Investment return related gain (loss) due primarily to changed expectation of profits on in-force variable annuity business in future periods based on current period equity returns, net of related hedging activity for equity related products*	58	(138)	(733)
Total Jackson	(304)	(297)	(1,344)

* This gain (loss) arises due to the market returns being higher (lower) than the assumed longer-term rate of return. This gives rise to higher (lower) expected values of variable annuity assets under management with a resulting effect on the projected value of future account values and hence future profitability from altered fees. For half year 2009, the actual rate of return was approximately positive 5.3 per cent compared to the assumed longer-term rate of return of 3.55 per cent for a six month period.

- (iii) **UK insurance operations**
The short-term fluctuations in investment returns for UK insurance operations for half year 2009 arise on the following types of business:

	Half year 2009	Half year 2008	Full year 2008
	£m	£m	£m
With-profits (note (a))	(270)	(855)	(2,083)
Shareholder-backed annuity (note (b))	(60)	(34)	(213)
Unit-linked and other (note (c))	(33)	(70)	(111)
	(363)	(959)	(2,407)

Notes

- (a) The short-term fluctuations in investment returns for with-profits business in half year 2009 of £(270) million represents the negative 1 per cent actual investment return on the PAC with-profits fund against an assumed rate of 3.3 per cent for a six month period.
- (b) Short-term fluctuations in investment returns on shareholder-backed annuity business primarily represent value movements on assets backing the capital of the business.
- (c) The charge of £(33) million relates primarily to unit-linked business and predominantly represents the capitalised loss of future fees from the fall in market values experienced during the period.
- (iv) **IGD hedge costs**
The IGD hedge costs are discussed in more detail in note F of the IFRS financial statements.
- (v) **Other operations**
The credit of £75 million for other operations for half year 2009 primarily arises from unrealised value movements of £69 million in swaps held centrally to manage Group assets and liabilities.

8. **Effect of changes in economic assumptions and time value of cost of options and guarantees**

The (losses) profits on changes in economic assumptions and time value of cost of options and guarantees resulting from changes in economic factors for in-force business included within profit (loss) before tax (including actual investment returns) arise as follows:

	Half year 2009			Half year 2008			Full year 2008		
	Change in economic assumptions	Change in time value of cost of options and guarantees	Total	Change in economic assumptions	Change in time value of cost of options and guarantees	Total	Change in economic assumptions	Change in time value of cost of options and guarantees	Total
	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m
Asian operations (note (i))	(86)	(3)	(89)	(33)	(12)	(45)	157	0	157
US operations (note (ii))	(60)	24	(36)	23	2	25	267	11	278
UK insurance operations (note (iii))	(264)	5	(259)	(78)	(2)	(80)	(783)	(50)	(833)
Total	(410)	26	(384)	(88)	(12)	(100)	(359)	(39)	(398)

Notes

- (i) The effect of changes in economic assumptions in Asia for half year 2009 of £(86) million reflect the increases in risk discount rates and fund earned rates.
- (ii) The charge for the effect of changes in economic assumptions for half year 2009 for US operations of £(60) million primarily arises as a result of the impact of an increase in the risk discount rate of £(312) million, partially offset by the impact of an increase in the variable annuity separate account return of £278 million, both movements reflecting the 130 bps increase in the US 10-year treasury bond rate as shown in note 3 above.
- (iii) The effect of changes in economic assumptions of a charge of £(264) million for UK insurance operations comprises the effect of:

	Half year 2009			Half year 2008			Full year 2008		
	Shareholder-backed annuity business (note (a))	With-profits and other business (note (b))	Total	Shareholder-backed annuity business	With-profits and other business	Total	Shareholder-backed annuity business (note (c))	With-profits and other business	Total
	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m
Effect of change in expected long-term rates of return	(264)	78	(186)	64	387	451	83	(1,082)	(999)
(Increase) decrease in risk discount rates	105	(113)	(8)	(187)	(355)	(542)	(394)	668	274
Other changes	-	(70)	(70)	(3)	16	13	(6)	(52)	(58)
	(159)	(105)	(264)	(126)	48	(78)	(317)	(466)	(783)

Notes

- (a) The charge of £(264) million for shareholder-backed annuity business for half year 2009 reflects primarily an increase in the allowance for best estimate expected defaults included in the long-term expected rate of return.
- (b) For with-profits and other business for half year 2009 the increase in fund earned rates and risk discount rates primarily reflect the increase in gilt rates of 0.4 per cent for half year 2009 as shown in note 3.
- (c) For shareholder-backed annuity business for full year 2008, the impact of the change in risk discount rates of £(394) million includes £(400) million in respect of strengthening credit risk assumptions (excluding the strengthening required in respect of the £2.8 billion rebalancing the assets portfolios). The impact of the change in portfolio yields of £83 million for full year

2008 includes a profit of £231 million in respect of the rebalancing, calculated by reference to changes in credit spreads since 31 December 2006.

9. Exchange movements

To be consistent with the basis applied for IFRS reporting, EEV basis results for the period are translated at average exchange rates. Shareholders' funds are translated at period end rates with exchange movements recognised in EEV basis shareholders' equity as follows:

	Half year 2009 £m	Half year 2008 £m	Full year 2008 £m
Long-term business operations:			
Asian operations	(686)	42	1,170
US operations	(552)	0	1,264
	(1,238)	42	2,434
Other operations (primarily reflecting US\$ denominated holding company borrowings and hedge positions)	140	(7)	(424)
Total	(1,098)	35	2,010

10. Holding company net borrowings at market value

Holding company net borrowings at market value are set out in the table below. In May 2009, the Company repaid maturing £249 million senior debt and in the same month the Company issued £400 million subordinated notes in part to replace the maturing debt. In July 2009, the Company issued US\$750 million perpetual subordinated capital securities.

	30 Jun 2009 £m	30 Jun 2008 £m	31 Dec 2008 £m
Holding company borrowings:			
IFRS basis	2,747	2,401	2,785
Mark to market value adjustment	(634)	(201)	(802)
EEV basis (note)	2,113	2,200	1,983
Holding company* cash and short-term investments	(1,252)	(1,498)	(1,165)
Holding company net borrowings	861	702	818

*Including central finance subsidiaries.

Note

EEV basis holding company borrowings comprise:

	30 Jun 2009	30 Jun 2008	31 Dec 2008
	£m	£m	£m
Perpetual subordinated capital securities (Innovative Tier 1)	612	633	513
Subordinated notes (Lower Tier 2)	1,056	786	737
Senior debt	445	781	733
	2,113	2,200	1,983

11. Group analysis of underlying business activity

The following analysis shows the movement in the embedded value of the long-term operations arising from the Group's underlying business activity and the effects of the current exceptional dislocated market conditions.

Group

	Free surplus (note (ii)) £m	Required capital (note (iii)) £m	Net worth £m	Value of in-force £m	Total £m
Underlying movement:					
New business	(331)	220	(111)	590	479
Business in force					
- expected transfer	792	(198)	594	(594)	-
- unwind of discount, effects of changes in operating assumptions, operating experience variance and other operating items	10	36	46	398	444
	471	58	529	394	923
Investment movements and effect of changes in economic assumptions (note (iv))	(501)	189	(312)	(407)	(719)
Profit on sale of Taiwan agency business (note 12)	987	(1,232)	(245)	393	148
	486	(1,043)	(557)	(14)	(571)
Net cash flows to parent company (note (vii))	(314)	-	(314)	-	(314)
Exchange movements, timing differences and other items	275	(333)	(58)	(828)	(886)
Net movement	918	(1,318)	(400)	(448)	(848)
Balance at 1 January 2009	447	4,117	4,564	9,958	14,522
Balance at 30 June 2009	1,365	2,799	4,164	9,510	13,674

Notes

- (i) All figures are shown net of tax.
- (ii) Free surplus is the market value of the net worth in excess of the capital required to support the covered business. Where appropriate adjustments are made to the regulatory basis net worth from the local regulatory basis so as to include backing assets movements at fair value rather than cost so as to comply with the EEV principles.
- (iii) Prudential has based required capital on its internal targets for economic capital subject to it being at least the local statutory minimum requirements, as described in note 2.
- (iv) Investment movements and effect of changes in economic assumptions represent:

	Free surplus (note (ii)) £m	Required capital (note (iii)) £m	Net worth £m	Value of in-force £m	Total £m
Investment movements (notes (v) and (vi))	(356)	(2)	(358)	(98)	(456)
Effect of changes in economic assumptions (note (vi))	(145)	191	46	(309)	(263)
	(501)	189	(312)	(407)	(719)

- (v) Investment movements primarily reflect temporary market movements on the portfolio of investments held by the Group's shareholder-backed operations together with the shareholders' 10 per cent interest in the value movements on the assets in the with-profits funds.
- (vi) The effect of changes in economic assumptions includes the impact of an increase in required capital for Jackson of £262 million driven by impairments and credit downgrades. Separately, investment movements include the effect of impairments and credit downgrades in excess of the expected longer-term level reflected within operating profit.
- (vii) Net cash flows to parent company reflect the flows for long-term business operations as included in the holding company cash flow at transaction rate.

12. Sale of legacy agency book and agency force in Taiwan to China Life Insurance of Taiwan

	Half year 2009 £m	Half year 2008 £m	Full year 2008 £m
Profit on sale and results for Taiwan agency business	91	(90)	(248)

- (i) Half year 2009
On 20 February 2009, the Group announced the intended sale of the agency business of its Taiwan life operation to China Life Insurance of Taiwan for consideration of NT\$1. The economic transfer date for the purposes of determining the net assets transferred was 28 February 2009. The sale was completed, following regulatory approval on 19 June 2009. The profit on sale comprises:

	£m
Proceeds	-
Net asset value attributable to equity holders of Company and provision for restructuring costs	134

Goodwill written off	(44)
Estimate as announced on 20 February 2009	90
Plus: effect of completion and other adjustments	1
	91
Representing:	
Profit arising from long-term business operations (note 11)	148
Goodwill written off	(44)
Adjustments in respect of restructuring costs borne by non-covered business	(13)
	91

(ii) Half year and full year 2008 comparative results

The results for half year and full year 2008 of £(90) million and £(248) million respectively comprise the total result for the sold business i.e. including operating profit, short-term fluctuations in investment returns and the effect of changes in economic assumptions and the time value of cost of options and guarantees.

In order to facilitate comparisons of the Group's retained businesses, the presentation of the EEV basis results has been adjusted to show separately the result for the sold Taiwan agency business, as explained below:

	Half year 2008			Full year 2008		
	As previously published £m	Adjustment £m	Adjusted £m	As previously published £m	Adjustment £m	Adjusted £m
APE new business	1,513*	(71)	1,442	3,025	(146)	2,879
New business profit	602	(47)	555	1,307	(107)	1,200
In-force profit	795**	(46)	749	1,625	11	1,636
Asset management	181	-	181	345	-	345
Other results	(148)**	13	(135)	(316)	-	(316)
Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns	1,430	(80)	1,350	2,961	(96)	2,865
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns	(1,949)	81	(1,868)	(5,127)	160	(4,967)
Mark to market value movement on core borrowings	171	-	171	656	-	656
Shareholders' share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined benefit pension schemes	(98)	-	(98)	(15)	1	(14)
Effect of changes in economic assumptions and the time value of cost of options and guarantees	(189)	89	(100)	(581)	183	(398)
Result of sold Taiwan Agency business	Included above	(90)	(90)	Included above	(248)	(248)
Loss before tax	(635)	-	(635)	(2,106)	-	(2,106)

* After including £8 million for the Group's UK health insurance joint venture operation, PruHealth, to be consistent with the full year 2008 basis of preparation.

** After adjusting by £14 million for UK general insurance commission as shown separately in these statements.

